GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
ARCHEOLOGICAL SURVEY OF INDIA

ARCHAOLOGICAL
LIBRARY

tccmsmnm No. 802€

CALL Ho._3_31-_22,5 /_G_I_

DGA T8

——









CENERAL PURPOSES SUB-COMMITTEE

OF THE

RETRENCHMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE

SEPTEMBER 1931

PART 1.

r:.l _I EI;H]_‘_A _ |
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA FRESSS( M 1 )
A o a 1‘
e oy '11?31 i ey i
.._..,.J_.r.l_:_ =4 i
| »
> -
WOEBetranch




TABLE OF CONTENTS.

Caarrer I—{lenem) Obssrvation on retreschmont
Coarrzn [I—Omnt No. 17—Taxes oo Indoms
Coaryen TIT—Grant o, 20—Stamps .
Cmarren IV—{rant No. 31—Foresd . .
Caarren V—Grant No, 28 —Fypeutive Comail . . : .
Coxrren VI—Grant Yo, 32- E—Buman of Publia Inﬁ:.rmu.!m.
Ctares VIR—Grust X6, 330 Yutblligvmon Boresn| |
Coarrme VIIE—Onnt No. 41—Central Bosrd of Revaning
Corurrms IX—Grant No, i6—Police | ~
Cusrree X—Gront No. 48—SBurvey of Toilia
Caarren XI—Grant No. 40—Meteorology | . . - - a
Catarrmn XU—Gomp No. 50—Geolpgionl Surver. . 2 i
Caturren XIOT-Grnt No. 31 —Botaules] Sarvey
Caarren XIV—Limnt No. 52—Zoologienl Survey .
Crirrmn XV-—0rant Ko, El—lmhmuhu
Ciarren XVI—Goant No. Hé—Mines . o s an
Caurrmn XVIE—Geant No, 55—0ther Sekmtifio Departments
Cparres XVID—0mn No, —Edumtion
Cuarrar XTX—Grant No. 57—Medisal Servioos
Gimsnt No 53— Publls Healtt s b
Ciarres XX—Grant No, 58—Agriculture y . - . .

Girant No, 60—Tmpesial Counoil of Agrioultizral Rosearch

mh-u-&mv&mqm * S
Cuarrex XXIGrant Nmmm-—]l—ﬁuﬂm m of Mines
mxﬂl—ummﬂ—am - -
mmxxm—am }Iﬁ-ﬂ—-‘inﬁu;nﬂnu—-hﬁxu]

Grant No, §0-F—Indian War Memoral ! +
MN-IXV—-GmHmMM . o gy
mm:—-umm.ﬁ-l—m =
Summary of immedisle reduetion of sypenditure wiih alfect Immlm-ﬂ

- - L] - - -

] = -

- . & L

- " - - -

" -

BIrOF rrL BIILENL.

Pinex.
i—1a
1—13
14
15—18
17

ig—1u

—x

deke



CONEIRENTIALS,

Interim Report of the General Purposes Sub-Committee.
(HAPTER L
General obsereations on refrenchment,

(1) Introduction.—As requested by the Chairman of the Reteenchment
Advisory Committes, we, the General Purposes Sub-Committee, beg to present
our intermm =

The General Purposes Sub-Committes was oharged with—

() the review of all central exponditure except that on the Army, the
Posts and Telegraphs Department, the Railways, Civil Works,
Aundit and Accounts, Stationery and Printing and the Indian
Stores Department.  (Other Sub-Committess were set up for the
purpose of reviewing the public expenditurs on thess excepted
items}.

(i#) Consideration of, and co-ordination of the proposals made by the
other Sub-Committees relating to, the pay snd allowances of
Government servants.

Constitution.—The Sub-Committee was constituted as below :—

(1) Sir Aspvs Rame, KCSL, Kt MLA. (Chairman).
{2) The Hon'ble Rai Bahadur Lals Ram Sarax Das, CLE,  Member,
() Mr. RaNoaswaMy A¥anvan, »
(4) Mr. 8. O Merea, ML A }s
(5) Mian Muhammad Sean Nawaz, O.LE, M LA, "
(6) Mr. K. C. Roy, C.LE, M.L.A., i
(7) Rai Sahib Han Bivas Sarpa, ML A, o
{8} Mr. Ramsay Beorr, MLLA, -

{9y Khan Bahadur Harz Witavar Ukras, L8O, M LA, -

(10] Mr. J. 0. Nixox, LOS. (representing the Finance Department)
Mr. 8. P. Sman, 108, (upto Tth June 1981 Me. W. R. Tennant,
LS. Secrotary.

Reference.—

* To make recommendations to the Committee® for effecting forthwith
ar by stages all possible reductions in the public expenditure of
the Government of India under review of the Sub-Committes,
having regard especially to the present and prospective position
of the revenue, In so fur as questions of policy are concerned,
these will be left for the exclusive consideration of the Govern-
ment, but it will be open to the Sub-Committee to review the
expenditure and to indicate the econnmies which can be effected,
if partioular policies are either adopted, shandoned or modi-
ﬁﬂd."

(2) Procedure and sittings.—We sat from 30th June to 24th July 1931 to
consider the general lines on which we would conduct our investigation and
to prepare questionnaires with a view to dicit information and suggestions
from the varions departments of Government, We isued 73 questionnaires

* ¢ totls Betrenchmeil Advisory Committes,




mnmﬁngﬂamnndmmmpmdadw._uimmﬂﬁthJuh to
anable thy departments concerned to submit their teplies. We resumed our
sittings on Gth August and examined 32 repressutatives of the Secretariat
and heads of departments- with respect to the following 29 grants and esti-
mates ;—

Taxes on Income, Stamps, Forest, Executive Council, Burean of Public
Tuformation, Intelligonce Buresu, Central Board of Revenue, Police, Survey
of India, Meteorology, Geological Survey, Botanical Survey, Zoological Survey,
Archeology, Mines, Other Scientific Departmients, Edueation, Medical Sarvices;
Public Health, Agrioniture, Imperial Council of Agrioultural Research Depart-
ment, Veterinary Services, Indian School of Mines, Avistion, Emigration
{External), Tmperial Library, Explosives, Indian Was Memorial, und Broad-
ensting.

In many cases the ssme officials appeared before us.  We were desired
to submit un interim report. Hence, we suspended the remaining portion of
our progrmme, and applied ourselves to a detailed study of these subjects
and to formulate our conelusions for the interim report.

(For the attendance of members the statement on page 10 may be seen.)

(3) Tnoitation to the publie—On 14th July we issued 2 notice to the general
publie inviting the public (including servies wssocintions) to forwand their
written memoranda and suggestions on the question of effecting possible econo-
mies in public expenditure in those sotivities of Govemment which fell within
the cognisance of our Sub-Committes to enable us to decide whether we should
examine any witnesses who might be named by them. We have considered
such memorands as have boen received by us, but only one non-official, Mr.
Gayn Prasad Singh, M.LA., has appearsd und given us the benefit of his
advico relating to the Indian School of Mines, Dhanbad.

(4) Portion of budget reviewed —This interim report covees grants amount-
ing to Rs. 8,21,97,000 of which Rs. 48,20,000 is pon-voted und Ts. 2,73, TT.000 ia
yote,  The grants and estimutes charged to revenue,® with referance to wineh
we have not vet bees able to examine the representatives of the departments
and otherwise to conclude our enquiries, smount to Rs. 36,14.03.000, of which
Re. 91,57, 28,000 5 non-voted snd R, 14,36,75, 000 votad.

(8) Somirces of information.—The main sources of information to which we
had recourse in pursuing our investigations were : (i) the Report of the Ineh-
cape Committee, (i3) Detailed Estimates for Grants for 1931-32, (i) Mr. Jukes'
Review of the Civil Expenditure of the Government of India in the six years
endity 192930, (iv) Lists of officers and establishments, (¢) Written replies of
the departments to our questionnaires, and (1) the evidence of the official
witneasos who appeared before oo In addition, memoranda from the depart-
ments o the question of o 10 per cent. reduction were also supplicd to us, hut
we must mention that these documents have been of little help. The depart-
mental replies to the questionnaires and the evidence of the afficials with & few
exceptions all tended, perhaps naturally, to uphold the view-point taken in
the memorands relating to the 10 per cent. out. We have proceeded ou the
basis of & financial situation which the Hon'ble the Finance Member at

*{Note.—Exprditure changed to eapital and dishursements of loans and advancs
have leen left out of acoount in the above-quoted figures)




3

the mesting of the Retrenchment Advisory Committee on the 25th of May
described as a * national ¥, & view which he repeated to us since
on more than one occasion at the meetings of our Sub-Committes.
(8) Principles on which coomomies should be effected.
Equality of sacrifice.
Ou the Tth of July 1931, after mature consideration, the Sub-Committes
adopted the following resolution which was communieated to the press:—

“ (1) A great ilenl of misapprehension and feeling of uneasiness appear
to have arisen in the publio mind &8 well ua among the staff both
of the higher anid the lower grades us to the methods which we
intend to follow, We want first of all to assure the publie and
those more immedistely concerned that in pursning our enguiries
we have the following general prinviples and mode of action
in vilw —

(1) We shall deal as fairly and equitably s it lies in our power between
different classes of employees of Government from top to bottom
and save, a5 far a8 we can, without undue hardship to any class
or individusl. '

(2). As for the procedure, we propose 1o pursue simultansously two ways
of approach in order to find out how far we can reach the maxi-
mum amount of economy without injuring the best interests of
the country and having in regard the consideration mentioned
above, The two methods are :—

{#) & percentage out in all ‘salaries, concessions and allowances,
perhaps upen & gradunted scale ;and

(8) by cutting off what are really superfluous sotivities or suspending
uctivities, which are pessible of suspension, for & term of years
without mueh loss and by reduction of the officers, stafil and
establishinent and othér heads of expenditure, in so far as these
objects can be effected without jeopardising the efficiency of
Governmert,

In sonnection with 2 (a), 1.2, & percentage cut, the co-operation of all the
services, superior and subordinate, will become necessary, and we should hke
to express i hope that such co-operation will not be wanting. We believe,
publiv opinion generally will approve this method.

As for ¢ (b}, this enquiry will not only be helpful in securing économies
for the present financial needs, but is of great importance in recrganiaing and
readjusting these activities of Government, whicll fall within oor eogui -
on i level which will afford the best chanee of their being of benefit to the
public without imposing an wunecessary burden on the resources of the country.

Luvestigations of the last category will obviously require considerable time
and carefal thought and deliberation.

{'ompensations.,

Further, we shull have to consider m this counection the question of
reasprnble com tions to: be given to those who will be affected by our
propasals and mm necessarily reduce the savings.



4

Economio basis of pay of future entrants,

Lastly, we shall take up the question of pay of future entrants to the public
service with a view to place it on.an ceonomic hasis:

(11} The General Purposes Sob-Committes s of opinion that pending its
report it is wndesirnble -—

(1) that apart from any question of policy or clear administrative neces-
ity any vacancies shonld be filled or extensions grantad wxeept
at @ provisional busis |

{2) that any frésh commitments or contracts should be ineurred of any
port, sxcept where absolately imperative | or

(8) that any membor of the staff or estahlishmont be discharged by
way of retrenchment.”

(7) Percentage cut.—0Of the total budget under our purview Rs. 783,351,000
i1 ahsorbed in the pay (including ** overseas pay ' ; * special pay "', ** personal
pay " and leave salaries but not pensions) of “ officers ™ and “ establishments "',
Though we have carefully reframed from recommending any large reduction
of the el, except in pome isolated cases where it s fully justified hy
Hpﬂ"mi circnmstances, and our proposals generally will mainly affect mes on the
verge of retirement, a substantial scheme of economy like ours necessarily entails
considerable hardship to a large number of public servants, Wehave through-
out our deliberntions attached the greatest importance to the principle of
equality of sacrifice und to the methods by which retrenchment is to be carried
out. The Sub-Committes in order to snsure equolity of sacrifices no less
than for the parsmount purpose ol baluneing the budget would Jike its recom-
mendations for an sll-round percentage out in pay to be treated a3 an impor-
tant and integral part of its report. 1t has been suggested to us that resort to
such o messure should not be had unless and ontil it s fonnd that sufficient
seanomies cunnot be secured by the contraction of certain non-essentinl activi-
ties and hy the reduction of staff in such cases and in the others where there has
been an overgrowth, We have been unable to sccept this view and hold that
both the processes should be applied smultaneously. In the fisst place, it
would not be possible without having recourse to both the expedients to balance
the budget, even if we wers to cut out altogether s number of existing activities
of the Government, The latter possibility, bowever, this Committee is not at
all red to contemplate.  Mr. Nixon, our official collengue, is of opinion that
several of the seientifio departments, which he apparently regards as being more
or Jess non-essential, should be suspended for a term of years or closed down
altogether because of the financial necessities.  Boch s view, in the fisst place,
sither necessarly minimises the mtimate connection between much of the
sciontific work directed or encoursged by the CGovernment of India and
the oconomic development of the country or pre-supposes that the two
aspects are capable of bemg separated. Further, taking a broad view of the
manifold needs of India both o the present and i the near future it is pos-
gible only m rare cases to diseriminate between the varions activities of the
Government of India for the purpose of classifying them into essential and non-
essonitinl.  Again, we do not believe—indeed we have not been so advised—
that India’s financisl position, grave as it &, s such that Government must
denude itself of all its Jegitimate functions other than the maintenance of law
antd order. The day such s crisis is reached, justifieation for the existenos of
a civilised Government in Inddia for any purpose whatever shovld have largely



5

disappeared. We have, therefore, acted upon the view that while it 8 but
right that in & time of extreme financial stress such as the present, the under-
takings and commitments of Government should be curtailed i much s pos-
sible wecording to the spedial ciroumstanos of each easé and pew commit-
menta ruled out altogether, it & obvioas to usthat all departments of Govern-
ment shouldl equally be called upon to make sscrifices at this juncture, justas
i the case of the offieis]l pemonne] not merely the men whose services have to
be dispensed with' through no fault of their own but those whe will remain
on, must bear their fair share of the burden:

(8) Constitutiomal aspect.—1t has been said that the pay ncluding * over-
seas pay | of both European and Indian officers of the All-Indis wnd & few other
services is protected by the Government of Indin Act sgainst an emergency
percentage cut sl that no effect can be given to any recommendations in
this connection, unless the Secretary of State for India agrees to get the Act
suitably umended by the British Parlinment. The Bub-Committee desired to
be placed in posseasion of the opinion of the Law Officers on the point which, we
were told, had been obtained ; but it was not produced on the ground that
“ the Government of Indis were precluded from showing the opinion of the
Law Officers of the Crown to the Committee,” though we note that the
opinion of the Law Officers on & similar question was supplied to the Les Com-
mission. Tn any case the Sub-Committee must recommend that the §
of State be usked to take the neeessary nction in the matter.  The Committes
i5 in fact surprised that o percentage cut in salariee anid allowances, being so
obvious, equitable and inexpensive & method to adoptin such an emergency,
the Government of Indis shonld not, like the governments of other countries
ench us Japun, Italy and Australia have had recourse to this expodient, suo
mofy, A moderate cut in the salaries for, sav, two ar three years would cause
the least amount of suffering and st the same time avoid any risk to the efficient
functioning of government that might be involved in an excessive contraction
of its activities snd man-power,

(9) Treatment of Seientific activities.—We should here mention thast hither-
to we have been able to examine mostly the activities of the departments of
Edueation, Health and Lands and Industries and Labour. In dealing with
the scientific activities of the Government of India we have carefully serutinised
cach case with an anxioos desive not to oripple them, and it s only to the
extent that we were satisfied that some of the aspects of this olass of work-—to
which we attach great value—could st this stage be safely curtailed or slowed
down or the staff reduced to smaller proportions without any loss whatever to
the country, that we have made recommendations to that effect as in the case
of the Geological Survey and the Survey of India, Further, with regand to
some sections of the work of several scientific departments of the Government
of India, the Sub-Conmmittee have formed the opinjon that they could now he
hetter developed by the universities und at a less cost and we have therefore
recommendaed that the Indibn universities, like other universities, should be
mmeonmged in all suitable cases to umdertake such work. With regard to
medical and public health, which are transferred provinvial subjects, we have
secommended reduction of the establishments of the Government of India
to what is nevessary to enable the Central Government to carry out such
functions us still appertain to them.



8

(10) Treatment iﬂd«mﬁnﬂﬂl awd scientific institutions.—With respect
to grants-in-aid to ational and scientific institutions the position s that
Government having once made & grant, whether recurring or non-recurting,
do not exercise control and supervision over the way it i spent with the result
that institutions like the Aligarh, Benares and Delhi Universities, the Indian
Institite of Science, Bangslore, the Indian Association for the Cultivation of
Science, Caleutts, the Bose Research und the Bhandarkar Oriental Research
Institutes have made programmes of their own on the assurption that the
grants would be continued as promissd. [tisnotopen to us to say, aby mare
than it i to Government themselves, whether or how far these institutions could
curtail, slow down or suspend such progmmmes. The only fensible course
left to the Sub-Committee in these circumstances was to recommiend that
Government should. if they consider it expedient, negotiate with thede hodies
and try 1o persuade them, if Irﬂs&ihli', to contribute their quots towsnls
meeting the nationsl exigencies,

(L1) Ol -Ariation and Browdoasting,—In the Departinent of Industries
and Labour we have been confronted with a vew. and costly programme
of Civil Aviation, with its concommitant offects in considerably expanded
meteorologieal and sireless services und another now scheme, mz., Broad,
casting, though much less costly. Neither of these ventures, whatever their
other morits; is likely to be self-supporting within the nest five years ar 0,
and we have; therefore, recommended that they should be held in sbeyance
for :uhn present, but, in the case of the State Air Servive, upon certuin specifio
condrfions.

(12) International Conventions,—The Committes wonld here observe that
modern developments in Europe are constantly dragging Indin into sctivities,
. which, while clearly beyvond her limited and inelastio resources, do not hold
out & reasonalile prospect to 'the country of uste corresponding henefits.
The Committes i further obliged to note that Indin having been given the
status of an ariginal member of the League of Nations itsdirect and indirect
offects have so far sarved to saddle her with extremely onerous obligations
which seam to be daily on the incresse. Having regard to the fact that the
country has reached the limits of ber financial ity, the Sub-Committes
recommends that the Government of India sh rigorously curtail their
expenditure in these respects and et their fuce resolutely against any such
further commitments, at lpast for scme time.

(13) Proposal regarding @ * cut " in pay—We Lave not yet held any
enguiry into the question of fixation of pay for future recruits to the public
services, but have sxamined the scales of pay of ** offivers " and of ** establish-
menta " in the Government of Indin. We have no hesitation in recordmg
our opinion that they are pitched high enough to bear substantial percentage
cuts without oausing any serious inconvenience to the staff. (We may men-
tion that we have made full allowance for the recently increased taxes on in-
eome and import tariffs on cortain articles of luxury such as wine, tohacco, ete.)
1In the case of men on the lower grades of pay, the unprecedinted full in the
prices of food-stuffs should, to some extent, pallinte the hardship of s percent-
age cut, Further, with the exception of Mr. Nixon, we have no hesitation
m recommending thst in & financial crisis of this magnitude the costly



7

concessions ' known as the Lee Concessions (exoepting those in the form
‘of ineressed salaries which. pending consideration of the general question
yelating to pay and allownnces, would be subjected, ss propossd by us, to
percentage cuts) should be withdrawn.

(14) Principles upon swhich retrenchment of the staff is to be carrial ont.—
As for the wav in which retrenchment of the personnel should be carried out,
our pro wauld show that ether certain’ individual posts held by officers
have to be abolished or eertain proportions of the ** officers ™ and the * establish-
ments " have to be cut out. In the latter event we recommend that the follow-
ing order should he observed, as far as possible, in retrenching the staff -—

{0) men who have earned their full pensions or have nearly completed
their term of service,

(B) men who are employed for o fixed temporary period in: connection
with work of a temporary character,

(e) men with bess than 25 years' sorvice including those who, though
borne on the tempornry list, are virtually regarded as part of
the permanent staff or as probationers. '

In seleoting men under each of the shove categories the departments will
no doubt fiest of sll get rid of men who have proved to be hopelessly insfficient.

The Sub-Committes further rocommends that, wherever practicable, due
regard should be lad by Government to its poliey relsting to the Indianisa-
tion of the services and the redress of commumal inequalities.

{15) Compensations.—In the case of retrenched posts hold by the membérs
of the All-Indis and other civil services employed in the Government of India,
the officers wonld automatically revert to their cadres and no gquestion of
compensation ondinarily arises. A similar arrangement is possible with respect
to many of the military officers employed an the eivil m‘.d':uAn for the other |
cases, those falling in category (a) of the preceding parngraph present little
difficulty ; they should be retived on full pension. For categories (b) and (c)
the existing rules, which were méant to meet o few isolated cases, are not
sufficiontly libera] to nieet the present situntion mvolving lurge-scale reduction
of stafl. A consequence of our recommendition is that a considerable
number of government servants will be thrown out of employment, snd, in the
ordinary course, would receive an ordinary prnsion or gratuity under the rules.
We “consider that in present circumstances this will result in an intolershls
gitustion, and we wonld theréfore recommend that an improvement in the
terms of dispensing with the services of lower paid staff should be efiected on
the following lines ¢ that all staff retrenched and dmwing at the time of re
trenchment not more than Re. 200 should receive & pension of 5) per cent. ol
their pay, while those dmwing between Ra. 200 and Re. 500 should draw s
pension of at least 53-1/3 per cent. of their pay. For those in receipt of over
Rs. 5001 the ordinary rules would operate together with such compensstion in
the form of # gratuity which Government may find the financial circumis-
tances permit.

Mr. Nixon sees considershle difficulties in this, fisstly, in the extra expon-
diture involved which will neotralise the estimated savings and, secondly,
in ita consequences on practically the complete stoppsge of recruitment of
youths coming out of schools and colleges. ‘



B

(16) * AHowaness *, * Contingeneies”, * Supplies and Serviees* te.—Be-
sides the pav of officers and establishments the budgetary demands within the
cognisance of onr Sub-Committes acoount for Ra, 1,44,27.000 under the hoad
‘ Allowanees and Honoraria®, and R, 9,30,67,000 under ' Contingenyies "
and *Sappliss and Services . ' Other charges' and * Miscellaneous ', vven
when they form genuine expenditure, account for a substantial percentage of
the total budget. With respeet to these itoms we must observe that not only
do the* Detailed Estimates for Gruts ' give no partioulars, but we have not
yet been able to get sufficient details otherwise, to enubli us to form i definite
and sutisfactory estimate of the economiss possible under these hewls. We
have, therefore, bom obliged to buse most of our recommendations with res-
peot to such items of expenditure mors or less on a generdl appreciation of
what. reductions are possible in view of contravted aetivities or reduced staff.
In some cases pllowances and honoraria nmount as much as to 7-i6 lakhs
(Survey of India), snd 1-43 lakhs (Geological Burvey) and Contingeneies wnd
* Supplies snd Rervices * to 706 lakhs{Taxes on Incoms) and 4-88 lakhs (Mint).
A mere look at thase figures suggests that this form of budgeting is not. farr to
the Legislature or the general public. The main particulars should be avail-
nﬂe;:t:t:‘handy form, if not in the Detailed Estimates, at-lesst in a separate
pam

(17) Lack of adequate information —At an informal meeting of our Snb-
(ommittes as far back as the 25th of May 1931, a form like that of appendix (B)
of the Incheape Committee's Report was hunded over to the Finsnoe Depart-
ment with a request that the Sub-Committee might be supplied with up-to-date
information ider the different heads * number of permanent and temporary
m& "| “.P‘r PN'PﬂT 'l'I. i I'Fdﬂl 'P‘_T ar d“t? ﬂ]lﬂm 'l'l'r i mmmm
ar local ullowances ", * house rent ™', travelling allowances ™, * total of pay and
allowances *.  We also specially saked for figures showing the cost to (Govern-
ment of what are known as the Lee Concessions. But  they have not yet been
aupplied to us. In conneotion with the Lee Concessions in particular thers i
avolame of Indian opinion which regards them as an unfair burden on
(Govemment revenues. We have recommended the withdrawal of the Les
concessions, 48 mentioned in pars. 13, but, in the absence of the necessary
information we are unable to ecalculate the total savings. The smount
however would be consderable.  We further understand that since the
Lee Uommission’s Report considernble additions have been made to the lst
of cancesaionaines, —

(18) Suggestions for inerearing the revenue.—As one of the mmin objecta of
this enquiry is 10 enable the Government of India to balanee their bodget, the
Hon'ble the Finance Member agreed that it was open to this Sub-Committes
to make auitable propoails for increasing the revenue within the limits of such
potivities s fell within their purview. We have made certain recommenda-
tions nocardingly in this connection.  We shall mention here only two striking
cases. The minersl wealth of the country, which it is the special fmotion of the
Geological Survey to help in developing, i at present being leased ont o pros-
pectors on unduly favourable terms and we have, thercfore, tecommended
that the entire minerl polivy of Government should be rovised at & favourable
opportunisy with & view to enhance the revenues derived from this sonree.



"

There is Another source of revenus which bas' been neglected by the
Government of Tndin. Pensions and leave and deputation salavies and allow-
anes payable butside Indin have been exempted by special notifications from
taxes paysblé ander the Indinn Tnoome-tax Act.  For such exemption we can
find no justification whatever. We have recommended that the exemption
be withdrawan and taxes on these incomes und aaluries b deducted at the
source according to law, We estimate that o sum of about 50 lakhs will then
be added to the reventes of the Central Goverument,

(19) Delki-Simla move—The Committed considers that in the cause of
sconomy something should be done to mitigate the waste involved in the costly
eity of New Delhi remaining virtually untenanted for a greater part of the year,
and 1o save as mueh as possible of the large smount of money and loss of time
involved in the two annusl moves of Government of India offices betwesn
Delhi and Simli. Dopartments shonld, in the view of the Committee, be left
in' Dalhi all the year round, and Govermment should be taking the
steps towards this end. For the present, as many of the departmonts (and
particularly the attached offices of the Government of Indis) should remuin
in Delhi ss Delhi will accommodate. The Cotmitfes i given to imderstand
that insdequacy in the supply of fresh water his been advanced against such
a step, but it believes that this position could be, st any mte partially, met
by enforeing reasonsble restrictions on its use during the cold season.  In the
meantime and until Dalhi is fitter to accommodate all the Government of India
for the whole vear, 4a many other departments as possible should be laft in Simla
all the year round.

(20) Rewt for Government buildings oocupied by officers—Fundamental
Rule 45-A-11 reads as follows =—

 For the purposes of the ussessment of vent, the capital cost ol u rosidencs
owned by Government shall include the cost or value of sanitary, water supply
and electric installntions and fittings, but exclude the cost or value of the site
{including expenditure on its preparation) ; ani shall be mither —

(a) the cost of acquiring or constructing the residence and any capital
expenditure incurred after aoquisition or construction ; or, whes
this is not known,

(8) the present value of the residence,”

The above rule shows that the value of the site is excluded for the purposes
of assessment of rent of Government residential buildings. The valus of the
site and the grounds attached to the bungalows of officers, which are invarisbly
Jocated in the bist localitios ina town, isniways very high. The effect of the rule
is thist Governmant loses o cortain amount of revenue as the assessment of ront
on suel buildings is made merely on the capital cost of the buildings. We
recommend that all residential buildings should be assessed on the capital cost
of the building plus the cost of the site and the grounds, and the offiesrs ocoupy-
ing them shonld be charged rent on that busis, =

(21) Samings—On the basis of our proposals the immediate reduction
of expenditure with ffect from the 1932-33 budget will be 12121 jakhs (See
statement on page 70.) In this connection wo ought to add that our ealou-
lution of the rediiction of expenditure or of savings on account of pay doss not
take into considestion the proportion of probable savings on account of the



10

retrenched staff. The reduction of expenditure and the savings worked out
by us are therefare slightly on the bigher side., But in view of the fact that
¥ m;;p"mmunpmmmmmm,m
W ;hmmnﬂﬂnylmuu;nte,nhﬂmdﬁmﬁuhuthluﬂthi
factar out of our caleulation. The margin of difference which this will make
in our estimate of reduction of expenditure and of savings will not, however,
be wide enough to affect the value of our caloulations materially.

(22) Frame-work of each chapter—We have hud toconsider the question
whether we should give the more important details of the processes leading up
to our conclusions or should g.ve only & broad outline and the probable total
reduction or ssving of expenditure in esch grant. The Sub-Committee (with
the exception of Mr. Nixon) has throughout held that in fairness to the depart-
ments as well a8 the general public important details ghould be set forth in the
report. to enable them to see how the Sub-Committee arrived at its conclusions
and its estimate of savings. Hum,umlumhnhsptanhamtﬁndm:ﬁmn
the grant and to describe the functions, organisation, growth of staff X~
peniditure spd to explain the important details, on which our proposals are
based. Wherever necessary, other information has also been given.

(29} Saving clause—In submitting this interim report the Bub-Committes
reserves to itself the liberty to make such modifications as may be found neces-
sary after a study of the subjects that have not heen dealt with so far.

o (24) The late Mr. K. C. Ray.;“‘emmlyxﬂadd thunﬂ:ert.hn whole

this interim report was adopted by us with the exception of this chapter,
was sent to the Presa, our estéemed colleague Mr. K. C. Roy suddenly passed
away before he coubil sign the report.  He was in complete agreement with the
majority view o every point.

(45) Appreciation of Secretary’s work—The Sub-Committee ulso wishes
mmmdhuhighuppﬂaiaﬁmdthe:ﬁﬁty,mhdpmdmpﬂﬁngimhmy
with which our Secretary, Mr. 8. P. Shah, LCS,, dischaged his onerous duties

Statement showing the attendance of members at the meetings.

otk J ik A 1k Jiihs Sep- | 10tk
Mo, hﬂ: o ? Iﬂ-m tember., lﬂa'? Pemmathn
B prismber )
Diagys of sitting - ;) = 1 1 1
Rahlm® .. 21 - | - 1 | *Conkl set atienl the
H'Amhhh- i 1 I Sibtimge oo
Sarnnded. Zih, 25tk aml Jis
Mr. Rasgawaniy Ayan- 1] - ::ru:;l ol Seprtem.
WM . 1 m i 1 i | tSailed for Englasd
Hian Shali 5 B i 1 ¥ ot the ifth Angssk
Nawaz W jobn e Rossd
M E.C . I e Tahle Conleremme.
Mr. Harbiles is 1.3 W ¥ i I |2 Wes 3 member of
Mr, Bectt . £ 20 I | the Frouter Regn-
E R Wilsrat- 1 1 Jutiom  Commilios
_ wil bt abbend
My, 3, . Nixes i | o i 1 | oy Commiites (rom
TN e i Bt
e 1601,




1

CHAPTER I1.
Graxt No, 17.—Taxes ox Ixcome.

1. History—Prior to the Reforms income-tax was a “ divided " head,
the eost of collectionand the revenue being shared by the Centrsl Government
and the Provinces. Except in the Presidency towns and s few other large
towns, where special whole-time income-tax staffs wers employed, the assess-
ment. and coflection of income-tax were in charge of the district revenme
staffs. Centralisation hegan before the introduction of the Reforms and was
gradually carried out.  With the exception of 4 small portion of Burma and the
hill-districts of the United Provinees the administration is now entirely central.

2, Organisation—Five of she nine major provinces have a whaole-time
Commissioner of Income-tax for the provinee. In the United Provinees the
Commissioner works also as Opiwm Agent and in Burma s Commissioner
of Salt Revenue. In Assam the Director of Land Records is, ex-officio, Com-
missioner of Income-tax for Assam and the Local Government are paid
Rs. 5,000 as the Government of India’s share of this offieer’s pay and allowances,
The Commissioner of Income-tax, Punjab, works also ss Commissioner for
Delli and for the North-West Frontier Provinoe, In the other minor adminis-
trations income-tax work is done by the Chisf Commissioner (in Ajmer-Morwara
by the Commissioner), generally speaking, through the agency of one or more
mncome-tax officers.

The Commissioner his under him a certain number of Assistant Commis-
sioners, Income-tax Officers, Assistant Income-tax Officers, Examiners of
Accounts, Inspectors and ministerial and menial stafi, (Vide Statement A.)

3. Growth of expenditure—The expenditure on the Income-tax Depart-
ment and the revenne from taxes on incoms have grown as below (the figures:
are in thousands of rupees) ‘—

—_ 1213-14.% r 18232.23, 162425, 1§31-32.
(vstimate). | {estineate).
|
(i) Expenditure .. bn 4,60 47.01 0,34 I8
(b) Rovenues (after deducting |
Idll.lﬂl] P s & mﬂ M-l 1 lﬂ‘l“'lﬂ ITIBAHT
|
Percentage of expenditurs
& L revenus o 7 1-5 2-1 1 a8 drd

'Thlﬂi—liﬁgmhnrhmhuﬂﬂﬁ!mnthnlm_plﬂmmu&w
Mhﬁuﬁ:&ﬂndﬁnpﬂmhﬁiﬂpﬁﬂmmt&nﬁm
+ With eifect fram Ist April 1811 the rates were enhanced considerably.

4. Proposals—(i) A= regards retronchiment, we recognize that of all
the pevenue-earning departments the Tncome-tax Department i= perhaps the
lest amenable to s reduction of personnel. In the absence of detailed msterial
all we can do i;mmnmhunfewhmdpﬁm‘;ﬂmmdinthahght_u!thmh-
vant material, a8 we have been able to , 10 propose certain minor
but specific economies.



12

(i) We think that prima foere two Commissioners' churges can be abolish-
ed. We observe that, judged by varions criteria, the Central Provinces and
Bihar and Orissa are the least im nt and appear to us to offer scope for
suchaction. (Fide Statement A.) Tn the course of the ol evidence the Central
Board of Revenue told us that the amalgamation of the Assam Commussioner’s
pharge with that of the Cammissioner of Income-tax, Bengal, was already
under its considerstion,  If such amulgamation is found to be productive
of economy, it should be brought about. But, since Bengal is & heavy
] and the cost of the present armangement is only Ra. 5,000 per annnm,
we advise that the proposs] should be considered carefully.

{#1) Further, we observe that expenditure is growing apace. From 4701
lakhs n 192228 it grew into 6038 in 1924-25,%0-35 in 1929-30 and now stands
at 7587 lakhs. 'The ratio of expenditure to revenue has more than doubled
sinee 1922-23 and is rising.

As'a mensre of financial necessity win propose that the income-tax p
be reduced by () T1%, in the case of all u&s of gazetted wank and (B) 109
in the vase of others.  We intend this proposs] to apply to ull the proviness snd
the minor admimstrations:

{fv) We lusve serutinised the staffs for the provinces of Bombay and
Bengal ; to us they appesr to be excessive.  We récommend that the strength
of the income-tux stafis in these provinces be particularly sorntinised and, if
feasible, reduced more than proportionately to the general reduction we have
proposed above,  (Statement A may be seen in this connection.)

(¢) We observe that in certain provinees there are some posts on scales of
pay outside the reguinr scales.  Thus, in Bombay thersis one post of Income-tax
Officer on Rs. 1,600—100—2,000 (the standard Bombsy seales being Rs. 300-—
Bi—H00-—50/2-—700 and Rs. 700—50—900), The incumbent of this post is
getting a pay of Rs. 2,000, In Bengal there are two posts of Assistant Commis-
sioner on Rs, 1,500—100—2,000 as sgainst the standard scale of R, 1,000—100—
1,500, 'In our opinion these and similsr posts should be abolished forthwith.

(1) We were assured by the Hon'ble the Finance Member that we were
not precinded from making proposals (relating to the aubjects under our

rview) for nction whereby revenues conld be increased, We observe that
K“aw and deputation saluries und pensions paid to Government  servents
ahroad are exempt from the Indian jncometax.  For the sske of uniformity
the soope of sueh exemption hes had to be extendéd in récent years with the
result that vacation saluries to judgesand leave sularies and allowaness paid
abroad to the employees of private firms and individuals are also nmtﬁ;mﬂl.
In the shsence of arrungements for relief from the payment of donble income-
tax there may have boen somée justification for such exomptions ; in our opinion
there I no suel justificstion now. We mcommenid that saluries, allownnoes,
jons and similar pavments, from Indian revenues or from' the fapds of
commorcin]l Bodies amr. individuals in Indis, shoold, even when thess ure o
abroad, be made subject to the Inding income-tax which should be dedocted
at the source. Thmmlw Mﬁiﬂm hultethh?e must be over-
pome. 1 necessary, i Ty to be the loous of payment.
Mr, Nixon prefers at this stage not to commit himself on ﬂmm,twpl

(vii) We further agree that Government should explore the possibility

of levying the Indisn income-tax on the interest of their securities; oven if



13

aich fnterest is paid out of India, On this matter also My, Nixon prefers to
reserve Lis opmion.

(wiss) Tn our opinion the existing convention between Indis and the United
Kingdom for the grant of relief from double income-tax doas not seoure to Indi
ceventies the full benofit which they would get if the convention were, i praviics,
really reciprocal. The disadvantage to Indian revenuss results from the facs
thut as againet the soores of companies which are controlled from the United
Kingdom bat operate muinly in India there are few concerns controlled in
India and operating in the United Kingdom. We recommend that action
ghould be taken ns early as possible to ensure that the Double Ineome-Tax
Rebisi Convention with the United Kingdom does not operate, in practice,
1o the dissdvantage of India.

(ix) We are unable to work out the total additional revenne which would
noernie if effect were given to our proposals in sub-paragraphs (vi), (vit) sud (esi) .
But in paragraph 18 of Chapter I we have pstimated that additional revenue of
about 50 Inkhs can be secursd if effect i= given to our proposal in pamgraph 4
() of this Chapter.

B. Summary of savings—On our proposils relating to retrenchment
we estimate that there should be a reduction of expenditure of T lakhs including
the veduation of expenditure on allowanees and contingencies. We reco
thut the 1952-33 budget be reduced by this amount,

Statement 4
= - 3 |
oy g ¢ %E EE Peroontage ol
g g .'E ¥ ls eapesuliture Lo
g - S= .'.E-g ia not peVETDe.
82§ | <8 i, %5
Adesinistrative Unite. ":'5 ..- 25 £
== : o H%
g ® 23 ol TR [EEE] T |iosess |essso.
E |78 .g £
= = i w =
! 2 3 4 5 [ 7 5 o
1| Madms .. .o | 42088 | 143 4 s2| 31| s 76 a8
2 | Bombay .. .- | TN | 374 7l 7+1| 123 | e a4 a8
3 . e | T8 | 802 2|asiae) s0| sod | .. -4
4 | United Proviness .. | 25773 | 3| 7| .| 184 T01] &8
ﬁ{ e | ’;ﬂg WIL s|lwmen| w 53 T
! I.I]- 2] t M . v
L "}’ :a;':fﬁ 1,& 8 ;-;-'a 43 167 34 Hg
7 | Bibar and Orisss . o | sr| 2] trsal ul oe] o 67
: C.P.apd Bemsr .. | 14,047 | 40 ? 1: @w| 50 73 :-n
Assam .. 5,407 4 i 12 S0
10 | Baluchistan 443 a; . ! . 4 33 =
11 | Ajmar-Mersars b | . 1 9 = s
12 | Coorg .. 161 | - s | I EH
13 | Mount Abu o | 05 | [ I )
14 'E.ll.ﬁh.ﬂnnﬂl.n- T 3 [ . aw
glore. '




i
CHAPTER IIL
Graxt No, 20—Srasps,

i. Bxplanation of the gront.—This domand dovs not take note of the
expenditure on the wdministotion of stamps in the minor administrations,

Besides the Central Stamp BStore muintained by the Secirity Press at
Nasik a reserve stamp depot is being maintained ht Caleutta in charge of &
Starekeeper at i total cost of Ra. 9,000, Against this expenditure st xmount
of Ra. 17,000 s being recovered from the Posts und Telegraphs Dipartment,
Henoe, the net expenditure is minne Ra, B0,

The provision of Re 5,000 (undee ** Superintendence ") Tor loss on ¢om=
mercial undertakines represents the expendittre on aceount of the leave salury
of the olfivers and staff of the Ceutral Stamp Store ot Noaik.

2. Proposals.—{a) As regards the Resorve Stamp Depit st Caloutta,
wa agree that it should be maintained.  We have no recommendstion o
muke for the reduction of expenditure on this depot

(1) Pending receipt of a further communication: which has been promised
by the Fmance Depurtment, we are not in a position to meke soy recommen-
dation regarding the Security Printing Press ut Nusik. We shall deal with
this in the second part of onr report,  Prima facie however, we are of opinion
that the gross wependiture of this and of all other commervinl undertakings
should be submitted to the Legislutire in the usual way.




15
CHAPTER IV,
(izanT No. 21—Fonsst.

1. Orgowisation—The expenditure of 1173 Jaklis under this grant is
inourred on the maintesance of (i) an Inspector-General of Forests (pay
Bs. 3250) and his office st s total cost of Ra. 63,400, (3#) two training colleges,
one for Officers and the other for Rangers, and fi#i) the Porest Research Insti-
tute. The expenditure on the Institute has heen calenlated to amount to
nearly 9} lakhs, The rest amounting to about 145 lakhsis the expenditiure on
the tw colleges,  In faot, the Institute is also utilised for training and it is not
easy 1o apportion procisely the expendituee hetwesn the collsges and the
Institute, '

9. The Resoarch Institiuto—The Research Institute is locuted at Dehra
it i buildings which have cost nedrly u crore of rupees, It i organised
it yarious sections in charge of specialists, The Forest Eronomist’s soction
has in all 18 officers and a permassent pstablishment of 31. The Botanist's
<wction has B offivers and an establishment of 15, The Entomological section
is waanmed by 4 officers and an establishment of 46, Bylvioultural work is i
charge of 3 full-time officers anid one extra offieor for four mouths | the estabs
lishment in this section i 15, The sections have temporary establishments
of varying strengths,

8. Growth of expenditure —Up to the time when the Incheape Committes

I the Researol Instituts used also to train reeruits for the provineial

forest services in Indin.  The expenditure on the Institute including ita train-
ing side has grown as below =—

jolEld. 19022, eRegs. 102435, 102230, 193183
SeS000 G4 100 B (16, 1 B, 06,304 .54 917 10,67 ,000

4. Proposals.—{1) As reganls retrenchment we e ununimonsly agreed
that the post of Inspector-Ceneral and lis office should be abohshed, saving
Rs. 63,400, Such spacial sdvice as the Govemment of Indin requine in future
might be obtained from the (hief Conservator of Forests, N. W, F. Province,

{i) We further ohserve that the Officers’ Callege has only two men under
training, We lnye reason to helieve that severnl mem with the necessary
training to work as officers are at presant awaiting employment. Recruit-
ment 16 the Indian Forest Service hos stopped.  Under the new Constitution
the superior forest servico will no doubt be provineinlised. Our opinion thus
35 thut there i little scope at present for the absorption of men trained in the
Officers’ college in the superior forest séexvice. Accordingly, we tecommend
that this eollegs be abolished, provided that :— '

(a) suitabls arrangements are mude for the complesion A

of the men already enrolled (we suggest that they might be
given scholarships and sent abroad), and

(b) if the need arises again in futare, the Calloge will be reopened, or
other facilities for the trainingup of Indisns for the superior



16

forest services provided. e.g., by the grant of foreign scholarships
for study abroad. We were assured by the Inspector-Genersl
in the course of his oral evidence that, if necessary, the college
could be reopensd at short notice, provided the Research Insti-
tate was not aholished,

{iir) As regards the Rangers' College we observe that Madme and Burma
Governments have their own arrangements for the training of subordinate
officers. But, these will not, in our opinion, meet the needs of the whole of
Indis. A centre for the tmining of men for the subordinute forest serviess
for the northemn prowinees should be maintained. Our proposal therefors
is that this college should be kept alive. But, since such training cannot be
called a function of the Central Government, we recommend that Government
should examine the financial position of the Rangers' College and take steps
to seonre that it does not prove to be an undue burden on the central revenies.
W think that the provinees interested in its maintenance should be roquired
to makes contributions.

(v) The Sub-Committes recommends that the Research Tnstittite should
be maintained. (For Mr. Nixon’s view on this point vide sub-paragraph vi.)
Not only the provinees but also the Contral Ezgﬂmmﬂnt possess viluahble
forest properties, e.g., in the Andamans and the North-West Frontier Provinoe.
Coorg ulso has good forests. Large sums have been invested for the exploits-
tien of these properties. In the interests of revenue {2} crores net) and of the
general welfare of the countryside we consider it important that the forests
should be scientifically deadt with. To this end we consider it essential that
the Central Research Institute should he maintained.

(v) We, however, comsider thit the Institute has been conceived on
ambitious lines. We are not in a position to evolve i detailed scheme for the
administration of the Institute in the future. Buot in view of the financial
necessity of Government, we think the expenditure on the Institote (excluding
the Rangers’ College) shonld be brought down from the present figure of about
9} to 4 lakhe.  We have asked the Department of Education, Health and Lands
to put up & scheme costing about 4 lakhs for our consideration in eonneetion
with the second part of our report.

(1) Mr. Nixon hias some doubt on the points in mh-pnmg:;“iuhu w) and (v).
At pressnt b is inclined to the view that in the present financi M
the entire Institute should be closed down. '

(wi) We further snggest that, in case it is decided to locate the memad
Indian Military College at Delra Dun, the advisability of utilising the build-
ings of the Institute for the purposes of that College might be consi . The
Institute might then be shifted to any other convenient buildings.

3. Swmmary of savings—On our proposals the 193233 budget will be

sl ) B SO0 on the " Iy Sl i ",
1 on - @ ; i

Officers’ Colloge=6-61 lakhs. ] Lz <4 i



17

CHAPTER V.
Gravr No. 28.—Exscvmive Cousom.

1. Explapation of the grant.—The total provision s Ex 5,79 000,
Apart from the provision of pay for six members af Rs. 6,666-10-8 p. ., the
only itetns of expanditure ire-—

(i) trovelling and other allowances—Ra. 6,200,

(%) tour expenses (R 56,100) and nx]'mnditﬁm on accournt of special
waloona (interest, mnintenance stei) (Rs. 34,9000 —Rs- 91,000,

(i) pussige contributions of the three L €. S. Councillors—R= 1 800,

9. Proposals.—(i) Inonr opinion it i unnecessary to hiave four spedi-
fipally reserved saloons for the six menibers, Tt should be possible to utilise
the Railway Department saloons for the mombers’ tours. n truvelling on
duty the Conneilloss shonld have o prior clsinion the saloons mamintained by
the raiiway concerned.  We therefore recommend that armugements on thess
lines be made us sarly as possible. Wo think, the Railway Departanent
ought, in due course, to'be able to-absorb the salooms back into their general
stock of aaloons.

(it} Government should consider whether it i =spntin] to continue
the concession of the Fundamintal Roles in the matter of house:-rent to the
Hon'ble Menibers of the Council aml why they should not puy full economic
rent for their houses, '



18
CHAFIER YL
Grawr No. 12-B.—Bunear oF Puiie IxvorMaTioN,

1. Functions,—The main functions of this Burean are to compile. the
annual publieation on the moral wod material progress of Iudia (this s a sta-
tutary duty of the Government of India), to make ond supply to departments
cuttings from newspapers and thus keep them in touch with public opmion in
India and abroad, to keap n‘._linilm ahroad in toueh with develompents in
India, issuo explanstions, supply digests of important, mports, resnlufions ahd
notifications and generally to do publicity on behalf of Government with the
object of keeping the public informed of the policy of Governmwmt und to
correet wiEppTehensions or misrepresentations in regard to it

2. Orgamisation.—The Buresu is in churge of o Director {pay Rs. 2,000—
9 050), He is nssistesd by a Deputy (pay Rs, 1.200--1500), The ministerial
establishment of 15 oosts Rs, 32000 and the menial establishment of 12
Rs. 2,800, There is also & provision of Rs. 1,100 for temporary establishment.
Other churges cost Ra, 60,500 ; detailsare given ina, b, o, d and g of para. 4 (i)

8. Growth of exponditure—The 199152 gmnt s Rs. 138700, The
budget provisions for 192223, when the Burewn was still on s temporsry
basis, wis Re, 1LUL300,  Actual exponditure in 1924-25 was Ras. 1,33.06] snd
in 109630, when the “pesk " was reached, it was Re 156311, The
Home Department. hsve offered o reduction of Ra, 37,300,

A, Proposls, —(i) As regards the funetions of the Bureay wn wish to
recard our opinion that * publicity ™ work is often liable to be inturpreted 25
“ propagands 7, and is not so useful as regular communiqués issued by tha
responsible departments concerned ; in sonie cases it i positively harmful,
The policy in this respect shionld tharefore be reconsidered by the Home De-
partment. Mr. Nixon prefers not to express an opinion on the Sub-Con-
mittes’s views in this sub-paragraph.

We further recomunend thut every endeavour should bo mide to bring out
the annual publication on the morl and materinl progress of India ax soon we
possible after the clse of the year which it reviews.

(i) Sir Abdur Rakim, Mr Nixon, and Mr. Mitru are in favour of sbolish-
“ing the Bureay ; in their opinion the work can be done without maintaining
a permunent establishment. The other members are in favour of maintaining
it. Sir Abdur Rahim and Khan Balodur Wilaystullah sre further of the
opinion that ** if the Bureau is to be maintained, more than one officer should not
be neceseary, provided of course the officer selected has sufficient literary equip-
ment far producing the annual publication {called * India ") on the mornl and
aterial progress of the country ina readable and interesting form.™  All other
members are for retaining two officers” posts,

(#i) The Sub-Committee uninimously recommends that the Bureso
should in no ease cost moro than one lakh. With the exception of
Mr. Nixon, who doubts the advisability of the Sub-Committee entering
into specific details, all members agree  that the followmg provisions



13
should be deleted or reduced, as shown helow, in the 193233 budget . —

Savings.
Rs,

(o) Miscollanvous should be reduved from Ra. 18,200 to

Ha. 10,000 Y 8.200
(6} Publicity should be nﬂuml rmm m wmo to

Ra 9,000 .. - . 1o,000
(¢) Travelling  allowandes uhnuld Iyu :edur.ml { am

R 12,300 to Ra_ 7,200 .. . D000
(d) Spevial vable service should be h:dn{-.ed h;um

Rs. 9,000 to Ra. 5,000 s 3,000
{a) The pmwmon for temporary: mtul:lmhmrm shoull hu

out oub én foto; this will vield & saving ol I (L1

(1) The establishments (excluding the post of the photo-
grapher which the Home Department hove
offered to abolish) should be reduced hy lilper
cent, This will lead to nsaving of .. 4,250

(g) The photographer's pmt should beaholished and tl;r
provision of Rs 2,000 for the purchase of phota
materials should be deleted. This 'lt‘l:ll vield o
saving of dv o 6200
Nopr.—Our proposals incorponite all thn PG i nﬂ:ml by the Home Depart-
pient,
(iv) Summory of Swvings.—The total reduction of expenditure with
affect from the 1031-32 huﬂget will be Rs, 39,730 = nearly 261 per cent. of the
1931-82 budget, The 1032-3% budget should be redueed aceordingly,



20

CHAPTER VIL »
Grant No. 32-0—Ixrevticexce Borear:

(1) Funetipns —Thin Bureau Is maintsined for the purposs of securing
an  efeptive interchung: and  eo-ordination of intelligence, particularly
i regard to commimism and terrorism, between mtalligencs onganisations in
India inder s, anid boiwesn these and mtelligence systems abroad. Tta function
necessarily keeps it in closse relition with the Foregn and Political and the Army
departmeents. A minor function is the examination of questioned documents:

12} Ovgamisation —The Buresu is directed by a Diroctor (pay Bs. 3,000 plus
£13/6/B overseas pay). He lasa Deputy (pay Rs. 1700—100—2,160 gl
£13/6/8 0. P. plx Re. 100 spemal pay) and & Personul Assistant (on the semor
time-acale of the [ndien Police Service plus Re. 300, subject to 2 maximum of
He.1.11#)). These thres posts are resarved for the Indian Police Service.  Thoere
15 also an Assistant Director fon Re, 9060—80-—1.500 plus oversess pay), four
other officers (ou the puy they would draw in their provinoes plis a special pay
of 100 p.m }and an Assistant Superintendent of Polive (on the time-soale for
the L P8, plus Re. 150 special pay), The Buresn proper thus lus nine
aofficers. I sddition thees sre two officers for the exsminntion of questioned
documents.  The establishment of 93 conuists of & Chisf Superintendent, other
Superintetudents, cledks, eto., 4 Sub-lnspectors of Polics, a photographer,
) servants and 4 Eamparary ‘eitalilishment costing Rs, 5,100 per gnnum,

() Groseth af sepeoditwre—Thy  1931-32 grant for this  Buresu is
Ra. 7.00400,  Actual expenditure in 191314 wis Ra. 367,000,  Since 1024-25
expenditure (hoth total and an certuin itens) hus grows as below -—

031 iEyes
225, |1 nes-2n. |1ide =T, w.r:u |m~mm 102030, |

safimate.

(Pﬁu? e | LAB20E {105,001 {1 AG D60 15'?.30! L8720 | 2 LE028 ] 1) 150, 30

wh SO400 (0700 (112415 l'ﬂﬂﬂﬂ Lanaa2 | 60T | LB, T8 600
meniz

Tutll!m- ST ADY 1500557 |4 S1NT4 5,74, 68 L0y 1HLAGAN] T 01400

:H Proposals —({) Omitting s provisions for Tees for counsel for the
Meerut conspirucy case and for seeret sérvice contmgenoica from the 1951-32
grant. Bz 422 lakliz is the provision for the Burean.  This Sub-Committes is nok
in possession of the necessary data relating to the notivities of the Buresu and
therctore i not 1 o position to undertake w detailed examination of its
budget. But it sees no reason why, when other departments are ealled upon
to undergo heavy reductions, this Buresu should not besr its ahare of the
mtretichment peosssitated by Government's finuncial situation. Apart from
the sealies of pay und special pay on which this Sub-Committer will make its

sepazstely, it rerommends that a reduction of 10 percent. in the grunt
of 422 lakhs for the Bureau proper should be mude.  This reduction should
be in addition to the veduction of Ra. 5,200 on acoount of the fact that the super-
numernry Superintendint of Polioe (for 44 months) for whom that provision
wis miide liss now retired.  In round fignres, the 1932-33 sstimates should be
brought down to Ha. 3,706,000 plus the provisions for counsel’s fees anil seeret
service contingenoios,

(1) We furtber yecommond thiat o serious reduetion should e mnpde
in the provision (260 lakhs) for secvet servico contingoneies ylag,



CHAPTER VIHL
Grant No. 41.—Cextrar Boarn or REvEXUE.

1. History—The Board of Inland Revenne (only one Member) used
‘to dial only with income-tax, the administration of which had been overhanled
by the Income-tax Act of 1922, The Incheape Committee recommended that
it shonld also deal with customs, sult. opium and, in =o far as they pomperned
the Centril Gavernment under the roformed constitution, stamps und exvise.
This recommendation eventually led to the sstablishment of the Central Board
of Revenne.

2 Organisation.—Ib consists of two members drawn, as s rule, one from
the Income-tax and the other from the Customs departments.  The Members as
wel] us the Searetary all belong to the L (. 8. Nouu of the three posts ix, how-
ever, reserved for the L (. 8 The sstablishment consiats of one senifor Saper
intendent {oalled Persons! Assistunt), two other Supetintendents, 36 first and
sevonil division olerks, four stenvgraphors and 29 servants. The tempomry
establishment of one Assistant and two clerks is practically permanent,

%, Functions,— The Boasl ix. hroadly speaking, only a co-ordinating and
rule-making authority. In’ Income-tax, Opimm snd Salt matters it has no
powers of uppeal or revision. | In Customs cuses it us certam ap pellnts powers,
andl us Finnnee Departmant (Central Revennes) it has soma powers of revigion.
Apart from the supervision of the administration of the Opium Department,
the Hoard's concern with opium and drugs is, hroadly speaking, confinéd to the
implemeuting of the international conventions relating to opium and narcotics.
Other excise work is nominal. - As regards stamps it makes rules for the aupply
of stamps from Naaik and isues exemptions and interprets the stamp law in its
capacity as o braneh of the Finariee Department.  The duy-to-day wilmimis-
tration of exvise, stamps and  apimm in the minor admiylstrations isa. duty of the
local authorities and not of the Central Boand of Revenue,

b, Growth of expenditure—Expendituro and stafl bave grontas below —

(i) Expenditure (in thonsands of supoes) i—

1024235, 193657, 1931-3%

. Ba Ha R
Pay of olfiowrs .. il "B s e ii6 ik 150
Pay of establishmomts .. = L . b1 Bl 5
Allswanoss, she, ud = .a w3 3 ] 42
Contingencies .3 33 e s ‘e ] | i 13
Crants-in-aid, ¢ie, A = 1
Total . a1 250 W7
{ii] Safi:—

Offierrs,  Asslstapts,  Clerks Bervanta

1924-25 > - - " 3 & 10 17

16352 - <= . i 1™ (5 Fad]

# s sy tomporary dadl,

G, Peoposale,—In the cuse of rotrenchaent the Board his offured to
-out out, as an experiment, its Secrotary of the present statos and ooe of the four
stenographers and has offered some ather minor sconomies,

The Central Board of Revetiue i a comparstively recent instisution and its



22

office i not large, All the ssme we think a considerahlo reduction of expen-
diture i feasile, Our proposals are :—

(i) Tni the dight of the msterial supplied to us ncluding the oral evidenoe
given hy the Board we consider that there s o neod to have
two highly paid officers as Memibers.  Its work is to a great extent
purely sdministrative ; its semi-judicial work is but slight. 1t is
true that it functions not merely as an eitached office but also
@& the Central Revenuess Branch of the Finance Departmuent.
But. our view i= that with suitable decentralisstion the work
which it wust got is not more than one Member can cope with,
We recommend that when the present senior Member netices, the
Board should consist of one Member and not two. This Member
might possibly be called Chiof Commissioner of Central Revenues
Our eallengue, Mr. Nixon, is not vot. satisfied that a single member
i5 % soumd or & practicable sTrangement.

(i) The Board is trying the experiment of carrying on its secretarial
work with a semior Superintendent. In our opinion this is not
asound armangement.  In connection with our propomil that the
Board shoulid consist of only ané Member we think that the Sec-
retary should be un officer of seniority and experience and drawn
from one of the major departments (i.¢,, Customs snd Income-tax)
nnder the Board's coitrol, and as fur as possible the selection
ghould L so made that if the Meniber is deawn from the Income-
tax Department, the Setretary is drawn from the Customs Depart-
ment, atd viee verso.

(i) The ministerial establishment should be redueed by one-sixth.
The eniployment of additionsl temporary staff in connection with
the liudgot sission of the Legidlatire should, in our opinion, enshle
the Board to curry on its work with the staft roduced ns proposed
by us. .

(ie) In any ease we consider that four stenograpliers are excessive and

we propose that thetr number should he reduced to two.

(¥) We observe that one Superintendent’s post iz s recent creation.
Early opportunity should be taken to aholish this post.

() We constder the provision of R 15,000 for contingencies excessive.
Thix provison should he redueed by Rs. 2,500 if the Board oon-
tinues in future to move with the Government of Indis snd by
R 7,001 it does not.—Tn pars. (6) we shall assume the lormer.

6. Swmanary of Sdaevegr—On our propoals the savings  (Jeaving out of
socount those resulting from the apphication of our general propossls) will
spproximastely be -—

1) Bs 42600 —Member and his passage contribution, (i) Re 8 160—
Supenintendent, (i) Hs. 1,400—leave salary, (i) Rs, 6, 000—two
Stenographers, (¢) Bs, 14, 000—reduetion of other establishment
by onesisth, () Rs. 6000—travelling allowance, and (wi)
Ra. 2500 contingencies=Ra, 81,760, '

‘We recommend that the budget estimates for 1932-33 should be framed an
the lines indicated in our scheme for trenchment,



23
UHAPTER IX.

(Iuast No, 4b.- POLICE.

I, Erplanation of the grant,—This grant of 1+ lakhs does not deal with
the cost of polies administration i the central areas lint only with the follow-
ing items (¢stimated provision for 1031-32 1 shown in bmckets) - —

{{) Baroda Cantonment Folice (R, 8.500) |
(i) Passport work done st Bombay (TR T,000) 5
(¢#1] Passport work done &t Aden (Rs. 3,000)
(it} Lump suma paid (for the guarding of Central Government build-
ings, premises, ate.) to the fullowing provindisl governments :-—
{a) Bombay (Treasury, Mint, Unrrency Office, Income-tax Dffice,
Wimless Station at Karchi, Hedjaz pilgrm toiffic arrange-
ment=) (Ba. 60,000).
ib) Bengal (non-commercial offices, Reserve Stamp Depdt, Hedjaz
pilgrim traffio, share of wivil offies locatind in the anilitary
secretarmt buildings) (Ra. 93,000).
(¢) United Provinees (Ghaxipur Opinm Factary, Currency Office st
Cawnpore, Survey of India offices ut Dehra Dhun, escorting of
ensh from Almora to Muktesar) (Rs. 16,000).

() Punjab (Residence of Agent to the Governor General, archseolo-
gical camp at Taxila, protection of Lahore Fort) (Ra. B,f.ll'ﬂ‘,l.
(¢) Bihur-Urissn (Treasury guard at Tuzi) (Rs. 2,000),
(9) Other expenditure (Bs. 1,500).
2, Proposals,—A perusal of the list imentioned in paragraph 1) of the
cifices and buildings and central activities which sre in receipt of special police
Jan showe that, in some cases, ut any rate, the special police protection
conld be dispensed with or st least reduced.  In other cases such protection
conld be afforded more economically by mplacing the provincial police guands
hy ordinary goards recruited from, e ¢, army pensioners. who could, wherever
necessary, be specinlly cmpowered under the Police Act. In our opinion =
saving of ut least Ra. 30,000 shonld te possible ju this grant and endeavour
should be made to bring it about.



24

CHAPTER X.

Graxt No. 45.—Burvey o Isnin,

1. Explanation of the grant—The hudges for this department for 1991-34
i7 a8 below i—

B, lkies,

Contml and adminlstration . - - .. A-8l
Heneiprinrtios wifioms 1 . t tw oo L8l
Msthemalis] Instrument siffiee .. 7 i o 30
Burvey pariiss L . ,e .- oo BB-06
Warks .. s - + .l e S
Englidh Stoees ., o = v i S
DTt = Prohalili Savings ™ 2 i = on —- 20
Cirnes Lotul S

Pepeples frum ofber dopurtmndts, Governmisnts, ste. —1% -3
Nt toral o T L

Reosipiis v BT

At analysis of the variois elements muking up these sums is complicated.
The Committes contints itsell with stating that the main items unider Head-
quarters offices are the Drawing and Photo lithic offices at Caloutta and the
Goodvtie Brunoli office at Tohra Do The field organisition consists of 14

iea and two Companies: The fisld units work i cireles each with & Tocal
hokdquarter ssaff and’ drawing office.

2. Orgawgastion.~The eaden of the department provides for the suploy-
ent of Bl military offiners usa military reserve, of which 14 posts are at pre-
sent ot so filled. The superior posts comprise a Surveyor-Generml on Re. 5,250,
wovonl Directors on B, 22002400 plus £13.68 und 39 Superintonidenta aid
Assistant Superintendents on mates of pay nsing to Rs, 1,700 plo sterling
overseas pay  The dopartment i onganised so ns to supply fully equipped
stirvey units in cuse of war. A orrtain amount of scientific work is done i the
departruent apart from its main progmmme of surseying, map dnowing and

A

3. Question of a milifary reserve,—It is not within the powers of this
Bub-Committer to mvestigate the mamner of providing in civil employmens
for ressrviss of military officers. The Sub-Committer thereforé procedls to
vonsiiler the survey needs and possibilities of India irrespective of thst festury,
and prestmes thit it will be accepted thut » civil department should not be
maintained merely i onder to neeommodate s specified number of military
officers.

4 Proposals.—(i) In the view of the Sub-Committes it will be essentiul
to muintain the following—

(o) Map Record and Issue office, at present costing Ra. 1-06 lakbs..

() No. 1 Driswing office in some form or othar, at present costing
Ra, 2910 lakhs.

(¢} Photo-Lithic office, Caleatta, reduced from its present cost of Rs, 294
lakhs to Ra. |- 94 lakhs, '



25

{d) Mathematical Instrument office, at present costing Rs. 374 lakhe
(exclusive of the expenditure on stores, ¢to., D England.) The
Indinn budget should be reduced to Re 3-00 lakhs at the most
and the maximum provision for English stores for this office
put at Hs. 2 lnkhs.

{¢) Tidal party nt s cost-of Ra. 20,000,
1) Tatitude detachment at Delea Dun costing Ra. $4,000,

An endeavour shonld be made to make the price of mape (including those
wsued to Government, officers and departments) cover the cost of (a) and the
l:n-upurtiauute cest, of (8) and (€). Ttem (d) nuy be taken as salf-supporting.
tem () is essential. Ttem ( 1) i« of mufficient seientific importance fo be re-
(1) Tt msy be taken that the whole surface of India has at one time or
ather been mapped, and that present operations are of the nature of revising
and improving the survey. Thess modern methods date from 1905 gnd five-
ninths of the total area of Indis (including presumably the most important
areas) have already been so dealt with, So far therefore as field work is con-
cerned, only such parties ds are engaged on work, vot less than 3/5ths of the
cost of which are recoverable, should be continued, Thess for the present
would seem to be:—

Ra lakbs,
Noo 20 Party Cantanmenta s = = e NTO
No. 23 Party Navigation - it e o e Bd0
No. 1{} Party Burmn and posably No. 11 Party, i revived .. 418
No. #1 Party Foresta, Borma . . 248

No, 18 Party and E & A Companies should be retained only if the Army De-
partment is prepured to bear the full cost of its interest in the work, and only
if its share comes to not less than 2/5ths of the whole cost which is 4-74 lakhs.

(#i7) Cirple headquorters, if such s restricted programmie is accepted,
shotld hardly be necessary at all, and, at any rate, except perhaps for Burmo,
all drawing work should be done at Caleutta, The hical map work
done at Calgutts should be limited by this fset and h%t provision,
subject perhaps to additions for any fully recoverabls work.

(iv) The additional control and administrative stafi should not be
permitted to cost more than Rs. 60,000 and the remaining English stores
ghould be met by a provision of Rs. 50,000

(v) The Surveyor-General complained before the Bub-Committee that for
persons engaged on outdoor sarvey work the present age of superannuation
resulted in a Jot of waste expanditure in his department. The Sub-Committee
recommends that Government should consider whether any special rule should
be made to meet this situstion,

5, Summary :—In the total, the Sub-Committen's approximate estimate i8
that the gross eost of the Survey of India should not, for the present, excesd
about Rs, 30§ lnkhs and the net cost Rs. 14 lakhs. The proceeds of the salo
of maps eto. [Ra 57 lukhs budgeted for 1931-52) wounld still further reduce
the not eost.  Wehave asked the Department to work out their scheme on these
lines for our consideration in connection with the second part of cur report,



26
CHAPTER XL,

Guaxt No. 49 —MerRogoLoey.

1. Funetions— Thiz department was inktituted in 187 to combine and ex-
tend provineis] meteorological netivities. Its functions sre (i) the jsue of warn-
ings of storms to porta; ships und constal distriets, sud of heavy rainfll to the
publi¢, (i) issae of weather reparts und forecasts to the public and to aircraft,
(isf) collection of meteorolngical data and climatological statistics, (1) meteoro-
logical resenreh with special mference to the tropics, (¢) technical supervision of =
rainfall registmtion, (v) s regalar stidy of the aun and the determination of
time and the issue of time-sisnals, anid (wii] maintenance of seismological
instruments af SATIOUS centies,

o Air Nusigabion Convention.—Prior to the sdvent of syistion there was
u contral offion st Poonn, five gri:rwipni sub-offices at Cileutts, Agra, Bombay,
Koduikanal and Madras aud 26 pilot balloon and 270 weather observatories
oIl over Indis and Burma and insome of the countries to the west of India.
Undes the International Conveation of Air Navigation, Government over-
huuded and extended the arrangements for the provision of meteorological
facilitios for the main international air route between Cairo-Karnchi-Delhi-
Caloutts-Rangoon, Foreeast centres were set up at Quettn, Peshawar,
Karnehi, Deélhi s Rangoon, snd the existing offices at Caleutts and Poots
were extended. A very large share of the den and heavy incrense in the
toti] expenditioe wee cuused by the exigencies of sviation.

3, Organisation.—(3) The Department is administersd by o Director-
General of Observatories with headquarters at Pooun, Meteorologicsl
offives or obsorvntocies or both are also maintained st the followmg centres,
vigl— '

{4) Agra.—Upper air observatory.

(b) Bombay.—Observatories at Colabs antd Alibagh.
(¢} Cadoutta.—Dhservatory st Alipore.

(i) Mudlras —Observatory and Office,

(¢) Karachs —Offico.

{f) Kodaikeml.—Solar Pliysics Ohservatory.

(g) Delhi, Quettar il Preshanur.— 1 Mfices,
There is #leo u large mumber of minor ohserving stations.
(1) The sanvtioned strongth of ufficers is—
{a) One Director-General (Rs. 1,750—100—2,250 plus O, F. ),
(6) 19 Meteorologists (Rs. 400—00-—1,250).
(¢) 17 Assistant Meteorologists (R, a50—25—800).
(d) Dirctor of the Kodaiknnal Observatory (Bs.  1,300—50—
1.500-+0.F.).
4. Growth ‘of expendiure—Tho  department is estimated to cost
Rs. 21,48,000 in 1981-32 in sddition to overseas pay paid sbroad, The



27

ollowing figures illustrute the growth of staff and of expouditure since

1013-14 and particularly in secént years,

_ Mgl | oipassy | 162aES | 103-S0 | el
{metanbi). | (hanleet), | Pactuals) | pnotunls), | (il

() N of alfiiers - 5 11 14 1] e n

T, |78 Ha Ha ita

(b} Towl expnditure .. | Ameeh | TH00 | BETAE | LS008 | 2188000
Cosd nf teligmms .- e T Laggn | paTRM | 200 0as | Red st
Establlsliment wir., ab Agen .. l; s | LOSER | LETEET | 270000
Karnihi [aly service) ~ ai = T AT | AR
Thellih eafllion ~ ah in b .t X, 45400
Rangoon ofice .= - — e - Xil. 45,100
English charges .. EY - - . TO080 | |0 00

5, Proposals—The rapul growth of expenditure was caused in the main

by the development of aviation—both civil nnd military.  Our proposals for
its roduction are : —

(1) The Committes were given to understand that if the requiremonts

of the Meteorological Dypurtment in tho couse of Civil Aviation
were restricted generally to giving [ncilities at the two air parts of
India, it could, by varous sdjustoumts in expenditure, maks an
anniml saving of about 4 lakls., In seconlance with oir scom-
mendations on the grant for Civil Aviation, we consider that
this change sliould he effected in the metoprologieal badget,

(1) In addition, however, we consider that this Departient’s total

budget for 1992-33 should be brought down to 154 lukhs,

(i} We suguest certain Hoos of action along which the redyetion of

vxpenditure can in our opinion b effected.  Bot, in the case of
this technics] depsrtment with its ramificstions ull over India we
do not propose to go into detnil.  We have asked the Department
of Industriea snd Labour to work out a scheme and place it
before us 8o thut we may consider 1t in connection with our final
repart.  Our own suggestions are:—

(¢) The Kodaikanal work maght be suspended for the present.

() Possibly some other items of thearetical! scieatifie work dons
in the observatories might be suspended.

(¢) The normal sctivities of agroultuml meteorology might
be reduced.



28

(d) A 10 per cent, reduction might be made allround in the
present establishments st Poons, Alipore, Madms, Bombay,
Agra and st other places,

(o} Possibly the Birector-General could himself undertake the
dutica of the Meteorologst at Poona.

(f) Bomo of the less essentinl stations might be cuot out.

() The practice of part-time meteorologista which used to be
in force st tne time might be reverted to in soms places,

(k) Bome Assistant Meteorologists might be replaved by observers
on lower scales of pay.

8. On our proposals the gross savings will be 5-98 lakhs,



20

Gravt No. M) —GroLogieat. Suavey

1. Fuuetions.— The primary function of this Survey is to investigate and
estimite the minerdl resourves of India. A systematic field survey is under-
taken for the determination of the geologion! structure of the country.

Orpavisitisn.—1te present staff 12 (1) 8 Director on its. 5,000, (#1) six Super-
intendunts on Re. 1300—100—2,000, {1 twenty-two Assistant Buperintendonta
on Rs, 400501200, (fr) six Sub-Assistants on Rs. 250—20—650, (v) »
Chemist on R 40030 — 1,200, snd (o) an Artist on Ra, 350— 15— 600, The
present incumbent of the Artist’s post is on a4 weals personal to him  and ilso
gots o personal pay i addition.  Oversets puy is also dmwn at the usual rates
by those entitled to it® The establishmont of 38 for Indis proper gopsists of
an Assistant  Curator, Museum Assistants, Draftsmen, Fickl (ollestors,
Amastant Chemist, clecks and others, There are alw 5 compositors and 41
servants. Burma hes o separate establishment of 22, For work both in
India proper and in Burma thereare provisions of Re. 5,500 und Re. 1,700,
respoctively, for temporary  establishments, '

* £13-0-8 by Director and five of the Superintendents and E25 or £30 by 12 Awsint-
ant Superintendents sl Chemist,

2. Growth of expenditiure—The foliowing table shows the growth of staff
anl of pxpenditure :—

1913-14. . 192021, 192495, (§yise,

Expeoditure i P col OGO 437000 45E000 500 000
No. o' Officees " " S W 7 a7
Now of Edtablishmemt .. . fid 55 77 10

+ Assistant Cusator who i now shawn pader Establishment.
Sinice neatly three-fourths of the hudget provision is on account of the pay and
allowances of officers, any serions scheme of retrenchment must sari
be based on a substantial reduction of the number of officers or of their soales of
péy or hoth,
3. Proposals.—The mab-Committee holds that if the survey wers to b
closed down, the loss to India from both the economie and the scientific

points of view wonld be out of all proportion to the immediate rolisf to the
revenues, and the burden of uuﬂ{:wﬁuus which would have to be paid would
be 4 leavy drag, and that public opinion in India wonld not scoept sush &
drastio messure, It is, therefore, in favour of retaining the survey. Our
official colleague—Mr, Nixon—however, urges that on  grounds of financial
necessity it should be closed down altagether or for 4 term of years.

Tbulmimtﬁmmdlmnepmmtmmiﬂutinﬁﬂhum thew
would be prepared to cut the department down to & nuclous staff of eight in-
cluding the five headquarters posts. Such s drastic course would result in
eoonomy, but there would be little retum for the expenditare on the nuclewus
stafl kept in * cold storage ™.

'I}urriaiitthlti.nt.he]ifenlthiiﬂﬂj'e_usnldmrm;r;nugghubm
reached when new discoveries are made at s much slower rate during the lass
ﬂmdafnw'nﬁmdhnpminmhrrhunmghtmﬁght Henoe, sven
spart from the finaneial exigencies, we consider that there is justification for
reduction of the staff and some restriction of field activitice. We have therefore
MUBHetronch



30

trisd to evolve u scheme which will reduce expenditure very substantially
without, however, erippling the survey.

We hold that this survey has an excessive propoetion.of highly paid cluss 1
officers (mz., 51 out of 37), even when allowanee is made for the fact that its
work is seientific, und that sdvantage should be taken of the present oecasion
to reorganise it on proper linea

4. Socheme—Our scheme is 1o reduee the number of officers so us to retain
the following :—(1) One Director, (5i) three Superintesdents including one
for Burma, (i) ten Assistant Superintendents, (iv) six Bul-Assistante

We find that four of the six Superintendents lnve already, or will soon
have, completed 25 years' service | it should not be difficult to reduce their
number by af lenst three. The present Chemist and Artist are both undaly
expensive,  The former will have completed 25 vaurs” service in November

1991, and can be retired,  The Direetor’s own scheme contemplates the aboli-
tion of the Aitist’s post. Hence, these posts too should st present be bronght
under 1eduction. Among the Assistant Superintendents the position s not
o favourable, since only two have completed 25 years of servieo : pompensa -
tions will have to be paid to those who are discharged.

Our propesals will leave a superior executive stafl of 20 officers of whoin
14 will be of class I status. We find that st present, during the Chemist's
leave, the Assistant Chemist is earrying on the Chemist's duties ; this arrange-
ment shoulil be continued for some time. I actual experience demands it,
a chemist may be appointed afresk on & substantially reduced scale of pay.
Bimilarly an artist van also be engaged in the non-gazetted establishment if a
special post of artist is proved to be mevitable. _

We further propose that as vaeancies among Superintendents and Assis-
tant Superintendents occur, the addition to the superior staff should be made
only 6t the bottom, .., in the eadre of Sub-Assistants. The Assistant Super-
intendents and Sub-Assistants may be re-designated as Superintendents and
Assistant Buperintendents.

In this connection we should pomt out that the survey had a staff of 22

{plus 1 ‘Assistant Curntor) in 1973-14 and of 20'in 1920, and that our scheme
of 20 officers with the possible addition at & later stage of & Chemist, is not
matermlly different ﬁmmﬂum«'nm schome of 26 officers.
OUT Gpinion o mie urator is not nesded + palaontologieal work can
be s‘g;enﬁ«l Tﬂm during the hot weather. Anunuttached post camnot
be maintained, snd for work in the provinces 14 or 15 officers would be almost
us good & the 16 propesed by the Director.)

0) Bavings on officers’ pay.—Leaving out compensations and prematurs

5 , our scheme will vield the F:mmg savings, on officers ﬂ;@u-wﬁ..
(a) immediate Rs, 2672005  (5) including * non-effective " Re. 3,22.710,

(6) Other economics.—Our minor proposals for economy are :—

(i) We do not think there is any need to pay a ullowance for the
Curstor’s or the hhundnght’s.gﬁ. ‘[iflﬁm ullowinoes are
cut out, there will be » saving of Ba. 3,600 per annum.

(#) The provision for travelling and other allowanees should be cut.

. down by at least Hs. 35,000 for officers and Bs: 5,000 for establish-
& ments. . Reduction of staff and of the mtes of travelling allowande,



31

the alteration of the proportion of class [ to class 11 officers and
some testriction’ of field activity und its greater concentration
afford the justification for our proposal to reduce thé provision
for travelling allowanee and other allowanees from Re. 1,086,000
to Rs, 66,000, (The provison of Rs. 25,100 for Burms remains
intact.)

(#7) House-rent allowsnces and the concession of rent-free quarters
should, generally speaking, be abrogated, especially when the
staff is recruited for work atw partionlar centre.  (Mr. Nixon dis-
sents on this point). We have not taken aceount of this in our
proposed reduction of Rs, 40,000 in the grant, for travelling snd
other allowances.

(iv) The existing provision of Ras. 1,700 for the medical trestment of
British officers is liable to lead to over-budgetting and should
be reduced to Be, 200, There will also be some saving m the

rovision of Rs. 15,000 under ** Cost of Passages™ but it cannot
¢ caloulated.

(¥) We concede that u reduetion of the establishments in proportion to
the reduction among officers i not pessible.  Even then a redue-
tion of one-fifth ean be safely proposed. This would wield
a saving of nearly Rs. 12,500. The provision of Rs. 5,000 for
field establishment should be reduced to Rs. 2500 Total saving,
Rs. 16,000. (Note—The reduction in Burma need not be
the same proportion as in India proper.)

(i) Supplies and services should be cut down from Rs. 42,100 to Rs. 25,000
{The Director’s own proposal even on a full programme was to
cut this down to Rs. 30.000).

(vif) Contingencies should be reduced from Rs. 11,100 to Rs. 6,100.

(wi43) The provision for English stores should be reduced from Rs. 9,000
to Rs. 3,000, (Even on s full programme the Director's own
propossl was to make o reduction of Rs, 4,060.)

(7) Summary.—Thus the immediste reduction of expenditure, apart
from that resulting from the application of some general proposals which we
shall make, will be about Rs, 2,67,200 plus 88,200 = 5,556,400 = 62}%, of the
19831-52 budget. Including the non-effective charges (on officers only) the say-
ings will be Rs. 4,10.810. We recommend that the 1932-33 budget should be
reduced by 3] lakhs to about 2' 20 lakhs ; this will allow an extra Re. 6,400 as
& margin for the fact that we have so far ignoped * probable savings . We
may add that during the quinguennium 1913-14 to 1918-19 the average annual
expenditure was 257 lakhs.

(8) Royaltics.—The Department of Industries rightly lays great stress
on the important results of the activities of the Geological Survey as reflected
in the yevenus derived from royulties and taxes on the incomes of the com-
panies and individuals connected with the working of the mines i addition to

the employment which the mining industries give to several hundred thousands
of men. A study of the facts in this connection has brought into prominence
the question whether exploration of the mineral resources of the country —an



®

# assot—mainly through the efforts of this department benefits
revenues of Indis to the fullest possibie extent. In British India the mines
containing different kinds of minerals are the property of Local Governments
sxcopt in the permanently settled areaa where they belong to the zamindars,
while the mines acquired hy the State Railways are the property of the
Uentral Government, The State of Mysore in whaose territory the Kolar gold-
fields are aitnated has a geological department of its own @ otherwise the gpo-
logical survey of Indin serves not orly British India but the Indian States as
well. The Departmant charges to foes for the examination of the specimens
sent by samindars and other privita individusls or the Tndian States or for
any other information which it supplies tothem. The Local Governments
i certain royulty on the minerals that aro raised by the cOmpanies or
individuals, to whom the mines are leased, at the following rates ;—

~ Hanim of calon- - e
1 1914-18 averave Inticny of Rate of raynliy.| Amounta,
| production. royalty ado: ted.
| i e
Ceal .. .= | 1T O51580 tonw  |Value at mines, | Hperoent .. | 3814980
Ru @ 85000, |
Gokd .. ws | TEDETH oz = | Brogs vinlbue 2§ poroein ., K, 4, Bghi)
L2255 153,
Petendenm oo | TOGHERG30 baorele | Production co | Roas harsel 45,30 408
Mo.-ore So A tode L, | Produstion v Ammbon .| 123075
Trngwirm o= RATH tons -+ | Bpot-wuilis,  Ra | 2} per cen, LTRIST
m_amm
Mioa .. be  ABEETewtss oo Export walue, R 5 per cenb®, . | 250,024
6 P S
o i i 1! ra . porooend . 1,014
A3.84. 000,
Rilver co  PRATLGH g, o Tiroes  valne Ha 2§ poromn: L0508
20,38 035,
I | { Total «s | B4.55.0548
|

* Should be spot value, fignres for which are not available,
{Y) Proposals v royalties and mineral policy. ~These rates aro prime facie
very low and it wa; n.r{rrﬁt;;}};&lum us hy the Director that the zamindars
generally speaking charged higher rates of rovalty for mineruls worked on their
propesties and also that the rates fixed by the Government of India compared
nﬂmm_b with the royalties charged o some other conntries We are
clearly of the apinfoy that Government should tuke the earliest 0
portunity to revise its mihnrquulir-j. for we feel that Indian public opinion
18 not satishied that the minerul wealth of India which bdmw the people
1 not given out to prospectors an too vasy terms.  We are told that the rates
of rayalty have on more than one oceasion been & jected to serutiny by the
Becretury of State for India and the Gevernment of : We have however
no hesitation in urging upon Government the nesd for averlinuling it entite
mineral policy snd we recommend that a stroug Commitées representative of
unblmnimzn advice. We further recommend that standing committees

of the O and Provineial Legialth:u_bc'fnmudhmpurﬁumm ~on-
ﬁdn&mﬁuﬂmumyhlﬂm '



43

 CHAPTER XIH.
GigaxT No. bl —BortaxicaL SURVEY.

1. Functions.—This survey is charged with the scientific botanical survay
of Tudia. It also maintains the Industrisl Section of the Indisn Museum
aud collects swmwm drawings, exhibits botanical (including ein-
chons) products, and ts and disseminates information regarding medicinal,
food and fodder, timber and other soonomic plants and products, It is survey-
ing the PDEHIEI]IW of bmld;:ﬁ up the smetine industry in India.  The plnm.uhm
of cinchoria trees and the sale of cinchona products are also in its charge.

Owing to lnck of funds its field aotivities hud been beld in abevance but
ware revived in 1929-30,

2. Organisation—The Superintendent of the Hoyal Botanical Garden,
Sibpur, who is an employee of the Bengal Government is ex-gffieio Director of
this survey and is given a special pay of Ra. 400 and a convevance allowance
of Rs. 100. The Industrial section of the Indian Museum mmnhrgeﬂfl‘
Curator. There are two ' systematic assistants" for scientific work. The
cinchona plantations are in Burma and are in charge of & Superintendent who
gets Ra. 750 phis & duty allowance of Rs. 260, Burma allowance of Rs. lﬂthn:l
a house-rent allowance of Rs. 30

The establishment for the survey consists of an Assistant Curstor and
alerks (15 in all) and 12 servants and some temporary establishment, The
cinchona plantation establishment (permanant) cansists of an overseer, n Sub-
Asistant Surgeon, a clerk and & watchman.

3. Growth of expenditure—The estimated expenditure in 1931-52 is
Re. 2,898,000 of which Ra. 58,900 is for the survey proper, Rs 237,100 for
the einchona plantations, and Rs. 2,000 for English stoges.

Expenditure on the survey proper has grown as below ;—

191314, Jua gy o225, |40, 193132,
Et. ks . 1 Ha, Hs.
45,062 LT T2 ELITG [ RLLT]

4, Proposals.—{i) We propose that the budget for the survey

should be reduced to au smount between Ra. 25000 and Rs. 30,000, Though
we do not propose that ita future work should be restricted to strictly
“musenm " work, we recognise thut our proposal will haedly leave much
margin for scientific work. The post of the Director, ex-officio, should be sbo-
lished.  Tf the present Curator could be put in charge of the cinchons plantation
in Burma, substantial savings could be effected, but in the ubsence of detailed
information we are unsble to make o specific recommendation.

(i) As regards the Industrial Bection of the Museum, our recommendation
is that it should be placed under the administrative control of a single officer



34

for the entire Museum. | Vide our proposals relating to the Indian Museum,
Chapter XVII), We think that ‘a Carator of the present status should be
retained.

(i} We do not propose to preclude the continuance of such scientific work
st can by managed by the reduced staff within the financial limits proposed by
uf, Sinéd many universities maintain departments of botany, we recommend
that they us well as other seientific bodies should be encouraged to take up
the purely scientific work of this survey.

5. Cinchona plantatsons,—

(2} Ezpewditare.—As regards the cinchona plantations really usefol com™
parstive figures of the growth of expenditum cannot be given, since the polioy
and the methods hive vared materally, It may suffice to say that the pay
ete,, of offivers and establishments have gone ap from Re, 32543 in 1924-35
to R, 38,600 in 193132,

(&) Propasals. —Our jroposals on this subject are that no extension of the
lantations shoukd be permitted av present. Execludling the provisions of
1,650,040 for I.lhntntm imploments, stores ote,, and Rs, 35,000 for the
extruction of quinme, the 1951-32 budget provision s reduced to Ba, 42,100 ; out
of this & permanent reduction of Re, 9,780 die to the abolition of the post of
Assistant Buperintendent is offered by the Depurtment and may be accepted.
But this economy 15 only # normal saving which would have scerued in any
case, We hold that the other provision should be cut down so sa to save
Rs, 15,000, In this connection, we think that the duty allowsnce to the Super-
intendent should he revised since his duties under our proposals will he rend-
ered much lighter. The economy offered under ** plantation "' and *' extme-
tion ' is Re. 80,000,  Since thia offer i based on the policy we are recommending,
we do not propose to raise it to s figure higher than Rs. 85000, Thus, the ein-
choma grant should be cut down by Ra. 15,000 plus Re. 85,000 = Rs. 1,00,000.

6, The budget of this survey for 1902-35 should be brought down to
Rs. 30,000 4~ 1,337,000 = Ra. 167,000,



CHAPTER XiV.
Grayt No: 52— Zooroatoat, BURVEY.
1. Functions—This survey was instituted in 1016 and inhorited the duties
ol the Zoological snd Anthropological section of the Indian Museum.  Besides
maintaining that section it ncts as a guardian of the zoological collestion of the
Indian Kmpire and obtains and utilises information about the systematic und
geographical woology of India.

The Department attaches relative mq,mmm. to its activities in the
following order :- -

(1) Maimtenanes of the exhibits in the public galleries |
(%) Field work ;

(o5} Care and maintenance of the collections | wnd

(i) Research.

4. Growth of expenditure—Its present expenditure of Rs. 230,000 and it
stafl lisve grown as below :—

= 304 | e | el | demes. | loanas.
Re Ma. Ra. Ha s

A1 Espenditume—

Pay ol officnss - - 38,080 3. 43,5088 HE21E #9500

"ay ol Establiddiments % 25500 11280 RLE 1) S0.4010 07 D

Allswantes, et .. & 000 110, 5 & A 3,790 =, W

Supplies sind Servires o g | taso ] sLss0 ) 2opRs | 20,600

Crutingnnoies 4 = 26, Oy 11 13572 10,20 RN L

{omats-bu-uil =t e - 25,000 [ aa -

Todul =g LT ! s 1Es | LS | A0

(B Staf —

(@) Oficers - - 3 4 & T bt

ih) Migisterinl .. - (1 = b 44 [

(e} Bervants ad i 75 2 | X I 40

* Tocludos the temporary poss of Reseorvh (Hfieer, Andaman Fisheries.
3. Propoxaly ;—

(i) There are eleven universities in Indis with departments of zoology.
Zoologieal survey work is not normally of & systematic nature
and the work of the universities could and should be of the
nature which must overlap the activities of 4 Government zoolo-
gical department.  Further, zoological survey eannot b aaid
o have an economie value, We therefore feel justified in pro-

ing that the budget for 1932-33 should be Lrought down to
E:ml‘%'l,l‘l!b including the pmount (not exceading Rs. 12,000)
which may be found neeessary for fisheries work. In view of
its seonomic importance we think fisheries work ahouln be con-
tinued, but it should be placed under the control of the Andamans



38

ndministration. In view of the importance of lnﬂnwy fa
ﬁmﬂnﬁyﬁknlndhlndthhchthtthhﬂmhﬂ pres-
cribed for cortsin important examinations that facilities for
its study are still uncommon, we deem it desirable to contimus
that section. Finally, we might make it clear that we have no
objection to the continuance of such purely  acientific work as
enn be carried on by the staff that will be loft.

(%) We recognize the serioun curtailment of work which our
posals involve, but we feel that the essentinl duties can stil] be
carried on with the budget proposed by us, provided that all
unnecessary items of expenditure are deleted. In particular,
we think the survey should not have such an expensive Director.
The Buperintendent should take administrative charge of the
entiro Indian Museum under the Trustees without extrs emoli-
menta and only a suitable share of his salary should be debit-
ed to the Zoological Survey, We observo that study-leave has
been, giver liberally in the st (viz., to B out of the T existing
officers) ; this concession should for the present be severely res-
tricted, Since the staff is recruited for work at Caloutta, the
grant of compensatory and house-rent allowances und the con-
cession of rent-free  residential  accommodation shoold be ab-
rogated. Prima facie some of the duties can be = doubled-ap, **



37
CHAPTER XV.

Graxt No. B3—ArcHEOLOGY.

1. Historical —{f) Prior to the introduction of the Reforms, conservation
(as distinct from exeavation) wase s lishility of the Local Governments and
the grester part of the cost of conservation was paid for from provineial re
venues. The Government of Indis used to give grants-in-aid {nl;)uut a lakh).
The Director-General, as adviser to the Government of Indis, used to admimister
these grants, hut the Superintendents in charge of ciroles were under the Local
Governments’ control till 1927,

(#5) Cost.—Tlie estimate for 1931-32 is Rs, 16:01 Iakhe.  The expendities
in 191314 including the amount vxpended from provineisl reventes was 7-70
Ekhs

2. Organssation —1Up to 31t July 193] the department had the follow-
ing sanctioned stafl —

(¥) A Director-General (Rs. 1,750—2,250 plus £13/6/80. P.), (i) two Deputy
Directors-General, (i) eight Superintendents in charge of ciroles,
(1) one Superintendent i charge of the Museum st Caloutta,
(¢) five® Assistant Superintendents, (w) one Assistant Superin-
tendent for Exploration, (ei7) one special officer for exoavations.
(e3#d) two Assistant Engineers, one for the U. P.tand ons for the
Punjub, (1) sx whole-time Epigraphists snd one part-time one
(two of these posts are vacant), (r) two Cliemists st Dehra Dun,
(#i) & Curstor for the Central Asian Antiquitics Museum st
Vew Dethi, and (297) one officer on special duty. '

The seale of pay for Superintendints and Assistant SBuperintendents is
Rs. 360150 —1,200, but Assistant Superintendonts can only go up to Rs. 1,000,
Thesst seales apply to all exvept the Asistant Engineers and the Curstor.
Each Deputy Director-General gety u special pay. of Bs, 230, and the Govern-
metit’ Bpigraphist a special pay of Ra. 100 p.m. The Assistant Engineprs’
soale is Ra 50025700 : one of these posts is vacant sinee 27th August 1931,
The Curator’s scals of pay is Rs 30 —50—700. The Directar of Archmology
in H. E. H. the Nizpm's Dominions is the Epigraphist for Persis xnd Aralie
insoriprions and is given a special pay of Ra. 150 by the Government of Tndia,

There used to be vight eireles including Burma but with effect {rom lst
August 1931 one circle has been abolished. Each is in charge. of a Superin-
tendent ; some of them nlso have an Assistant Superintendent.  The archso-
logical section of the Indizn Musewm i also in charge of u Superintendent,

3. Baplortion.—Exeavation is in progres st Mohmjo-Daro, Taxila,
Hamppas, Palmrpor, Nalnds wnd Nagarjunikonds.,  Mobenjo-Daro excava-
tion s in chaege of & Special Officer, und Taxild excavation in' change of Sir
John Marahall who has been re-emploved (on the pay wkicl he used to get as
Director-General plus o special pay of Re. 250) dn a special duty, ¢ic., writh
up the accounts of the Mohenjo-Daro, Herapipa and Tuxils exeavations sne
preparing certain guide books and mopographs. :

*lacleding two leave resecviata, #Thin offoer wun dmsigiated Assistant Supetintenibmt,




38

L 3 PVT.-I!.—[IH Though we recognise the pressing need for retrench-
ment, we do not consider it desirable that this department which is engaged
m_ work of considerable national importance should be erippled. The
Sub-Committee considers that a cut of 3] lakhs will, as explained below,
enablo the financial exigencies to be reasonably sstisfiod withont unduly cur-
tailing the department. Our official colleague—Mr; Nixon—holds that its
expenditure should be reduced 50 us to cost not more than 9} lakhs m all. but
he haud given no details of the scheme he has in view.

(#) Excepting the U. . and the Punjab, conservation work is st presens
carried out through the agency of the Local Governments' Public Works
Departments.  We sttach importance to the need of properly conserving the
more important monuments bat excopt in the ease of monuments in and near
Defhi and Agra (which can bo Jooked after by w specinl engineer at Delhi
belonging to the Archeologioal Department) we see little real guin in conser-
vation direet by o departmental agency. Even if the Local Governments do
nat reduce their nsaal charge for sgency work, the taxpayer as a whole will
stand to gain if local Public Works Departments in the United Provinces snd
the Punjab are invited to undertake conservation' of the monuments in the
outlymng areas and exeouts it in scconlanee with the department's instrie-
tiona. On the department's own showing there will be saving of at least
Re. 5,000 perannum.  But sinew the grant for conservation will e peduived,
the savings will in fact he lnrger.  Our proposal will eriable the post of one
Assistant Eagmeer (whioh is vacant st present) to he raduoed and the two
special paye of Rs. 150 per mensem each to be sholished,

(1) We hold that the expenditure on conservation should be reduced
from 6-77 to 4-75 lakhs. The Inchoape Committee proposed that the
number of protected monuments shonld be cut down from 2,511 to about
BN ;i fact, it has gone up to 2,685, Even the number of monuments
under conservation has gone up from 811 t6 1.377.  In our opinion a judicious
wlection of the monuments to he conserved nnd some .-l"qm in favour
of private bodies and institutions, subject to suitable conditions as regards
retention of effective control by the department, should enable the department
to get the best value for the outlay on conservation,

(1) We further hold that in ber t finaneial condition Indin cannot
afford to spend money on new oration. This should therefore stop.
The post of the Special Officer for excavation should be abolished. A small
amount will, however, be needed for the preservation of exposed excava-
tions.  8till, there should be g saving of 1] Takbs under this head.

(v) The number of circles should be reduced to six, vis., Burma, Eastern,
Bouthern, Western, Northern and Frontier. The BSuperintendentship of
the mhuo!?ul section of the Indian Museum should be doubled up with
the charge of the Kastern Circle. The Central Circle should be sholishied.
One of the two ciroles with headquartersat Lahore has aiready heen alwolish-
ed with effect from Ist August 1931, These propesals should enable four
Supermntendents’ and Assistant Superintendents’ posts to  be abolished and
some ather reduction of expenditure on establishment ote.. ta be effected.
We estimate that the total savings will be about half a lakh.



(i) We sre umamimous that Sir John Marshall's special duty which js
casting about Rs. 40,000 a year should be brought to an end, The
ment should have utilised the materin} while be still held eharge of it.  His
apecial duty appests to us to credte an embarmasing precedent both' of
prineiphe and of details, It may pot b impossible for the department to
arrange for this work to he continued in some manner witlin the budget
provision we have kuggested, after his special duty is brought to an end,
(#if) In the light of onr proposals above, and as esplomtion is  being
ractically stopped, we consider that the present staff should b eurtailed.
ere should be only one Deputy Director.  The Epigraphical Branch should
have not morm than four officers in futury ; we observe that one offieer s
proceeded on  leave prepuratory to retirement antd another wil' be due for
superannuation in # eouple of years, The Epigmphist should be attuchied
tn Hesdquasters ;  be con then alwo serve as wn additions]l Deputy Divector,
if necessary.  There should be ouly one Chemist and only one Engineer.
The Deépartment should thus have 20 officers m futire, vz :—

(1} one Director, {2) a Deputy, (3) un Epigraphist, (1) six Cirele Superin-
tendents, (5) four Assistant Supermtendents, () three other
Epigmplists, (T) ong Chomist, (8) one Engineer, (9) one Curator
for the Centrnl Asian Antiguities Musenm, and {10) one leave
reseTvist

As repuyila the post of soconil Ohemist, we understand that the incumbent
is going on foreign service. Therefore the sbolition of that post might
with advantage be Weld in sbeyancs: meanwhile, the post ehould not ba
filled up.

(eifi) There should be no special pay for the Deputy Director or the
fﬁ[:igmphim. or the Superintendents in eharge of the Narthern und Frontiee

les.

(i) The Department including its library should be permanently located
at Delhi.

iz} There i= oom for economy under other sub-hesids, but we peed not
go into detail. The scholarships should, howeves, be cut out. -

5. Swwinary of savinge.—The 1932-33 budget should thus be tixed at 10§
lnkhs (plus B, 13,000 till such time as the Epigraphist retires or goes on leave
preparatory to retirement). The economies resuiting from the operation of
tevised scales of pay for future entrunts-as also the ocost of compensation and
pensions to the staff that will be discharged have been left out of our
caleulation.

~~~~~ L )



a0

CHAPTER XVI.
Graxr No. 6—Mixes,

l. Functions.—The functions of the Mines Inspectorate are statutory
under the Indian Mines Act and the rales and reguistions maile thereunder,

The Inspectorate consists of :—(i) one Chisf Inspentor (pay Rs. 2,100 —
2,500, plux overseds pay E18/8/8), (The present incumbent gots 25004 o
personal pay of Rs. 250 p. m.), (ii) three Inspactors (pay Rs. 1,250 501,600,
plus ovensens pay £30), (jii) one Electrical Inspeotor® (pay Rs. 850501 580,
plus overseas pay  £30), (iv) five Junior Inspectors (pay Ra. 500—30.—950,
plees O, P, which is deawn by three of the five officers), and (v) an establishment
of 37— auperintendent, survevors, draftsmen and elérls and 26 servants, at

total estimated cost of Rs. 56300,

2. Growth of expenditure, —The budget estimate for 1981-32 s Rs, 2,63,000
and the estimated receipts sre Rs. 6,000 : the nat grant is Ra. 257000, The
expendditure has grown as shown below :—

and one Junior Inspectot’s

8. Proposals.—(a) In view of the
and the recommendations of the Labonr Commission, we agree that the number
wver, the presant (Chief Inspector
th Angust 1931), the num of

of officers should not be reduced.  Whes, how
ompleted 55 yenrs of age on 27

retres (he o

permanent.
statutory duties of this Ins

— Iohi-14 19273 badt-az
lartmals), { budget). | badget).
Ba. Ka Hs.
Fay'ol ollicers . L% ] 1.29 8480 1,44, 50
Pay ol sstabilishmeny ., 245035 5,720 e, 1000
Allpwanies .. 14075 #7760 LU LT
Lm0
Bupplies eod Bervices | 55 B [in;:lluh l_l.lﬁl.:-
e i
Comtingeneios, fte, 1w 18100 shores),
Teral w3l 2,537,300 200, 0t
Since the Inohe Conumit o

reported, one Inspector’s post has beon ereated
post hos boen made .

stors should be reducsd to two, und the post of an Assistant Ins

should be created. In future, cocruitment to the Inspectorute should, whensver
practicable, be mude at the bottom, i.e, in the cadre of Assistant Inspectars.

(6) In our opinion the seales of pay in this Depar meat are higher than they
need be. We are not in o position st this stage to make specifio recommends-
tions. ﬁ‘unhuohewnthntthewﬂmdpﬂfdthe ministerial staff ars
ol 1' Presant mhnnhn not slraw ovetseas pay but ks drawing He, 1,550 In the soale

T Includes the sost of passages anl b ise-ront, ecaminating and othor wlluwanoe,




41

unduly libernl, and we recommend that these should be revissd as soon gs
possible, especially in the light of the fall in prices.
(¢) Our other proposals for economy are :—
() the ministerial establishment should be cut down from 37 to 32 snd
the number of servants from 26 to 20 :

{i5) the rutes of travelling allowanco in the provinees with which the
Mines Inapectorate is principully converned have been, or are
likely to be, reduced. Under onr proposals the number of
officers entitled 1o travalling allowsnees ut first cluss rates will be
reduced by one,  The setusl expenditurs in 1928-29 and 1629-30
wiis s 34262 und Rs, 34,734, We therefore feel that the provi-
sion for travelling allowance can safely be cut down from
K=, 36.300 to Rs. 30,000,

{tsi) in our opinion house-rent allowances at any ocentre outsida: the
regular scheme for house-rent allowances should be abrogated ;

(i) if residential uocommadation is supplied by Government, it should
bo charged for according to the usual rules ;

{n) we propose that the provigion under sub-head (E)* should be reduced
to }lmt Rs. 1,500 and that the staff of the Mines Inspectorste
should not be paid sny fee, allowance or remuneration for waork

. ) counection with these pxaminations. We estimate that the
savings will be about Ra, 6,000 |

(y) the provisions for Supplies and Services and. Contingencies ahould
he reduced by Rs. 1.000 and for English eliarges by Rs. 800,

4. Summarg.—{n) The minimmin redoction of expenditurs resulting from
our proposals will be Rs. 48,500 (v, d little over 16§ per vent. of the 193132
‘budget) aa Below — :

() Reduction of one post of Thspector and the epgution of one post of
) Assistant Inspector — Re 28 400 wminus  (say) Bs. 2400 — R,
ST 0,

() Reduction of - estubilishment—Minimum saving = Re. 7,000, We
rstimute R 8,404,

(#4) Travelling allowances, ote,, Ra, 6300,

() Examination charges, Rs. 6.000,

(v) Supplies und Serviees and Contingenvies, Rs. 1,000, .

(wi) English charges, Ra, 800, :
The 1982-33 budget should be reduced accordingly.

If Jeave and pensionary charges be also included, there will be an addi-
tional reduction of expenditure of about Ra. 5,000, hut we leave this out of
account in this connection.

(5) It will be noticed that under our proposals po compensation will be
payahle except perhups in respect of some of the establishments,

* Alluwances and othur churges in rmnetion with examinations,




$2
CHAPTER XVII.
GraxT No. 55— Omige Sciexmivie DEPARTMENTS.

1. Indian Musown, Calutha, (i) Erplenation of the yrant—The Govern-
ment of Indin make erants-naid o the Trastees of the lndian Museum,
Calovtta, for {11 the maintenunce of the Trostee's office, (i) the Art soction and
Art Gallery, and (6i¢) Rents, rores and taxes. The provisions for 1831-52 are
Ra. (8] 18,000, {iv) 106,900, aned (iin) 14400, respectively.  The Government of
Bengal contrilinte Ra, 2,500 per anmom towarids the upkeep of the Art section
and the Art Gallery,

In 192223 the cost was Ri. 41,260 : in 1931-32 if is Re, 49,300. This
amount includes an oblisatory payment of Rs. 16,400 for rents, rates and taxes:
to the Caleutta Municipality,

The staff employed i 182223 was 58 ; it is 62 now.

(i) Proposals.—(s) The omly item under which the Trustecs pro tu
offer & reduction is “ Purchase of specimens ™. The reduction offered is
Rs, 4,000, but this smount iz reduced to Rs. 2055, bevause the Trustees find it

to set-off against the proposed surrender of Rs, 4,000 the reduction of
Rs. 1,942 made 1 the srant for ronts, rates and taxes. This offer of Rs. 2,058
should be accepted and the Trustees may be prevailed upon to surrender pere
manently at least another Rs. 3,000, making in all Rs. 5,000,

(b) Uwitary odministrution.—As regards the Indisn Museam, we have one
more proposal to make, In our opinion the present arrangoment under which
the Indian Museum i maintained in sections, some under the control of the
Trustees und the others in charge of fuirly highly-paid officers employed by the
Government of Indin is needlessly costly. We hold it to be possilils to reduce
the espenditure on the pay and allowsnces of these officers if the administra-
tive charge of the Museum is unified and entrusted to one  officer working
ander thie Trustees. If the Trustees can be persuaded to aceept the nrrange-
ment by us, the SBuperintendent of the Zoological section might be
appointed as Director of the Mussum without extra emoluments and the
various sections might be placed in charge of assistanta on substantially lower
scales of pay than those now in force.  We do not go so far as to suggest that he
should be made an employes of the Trustees ; we have no objection to a trial being
given to the prosent system nnder which officers paid by Government hold

_ of many of the sections. But, if on administrative or other grounds it
be decided, now or later, to vest full control over him and his sssistants in the
Trustees, we see no strong reason against such an arrangement, For the present
all we aim &t i= unifiml administrative control and substantisl reduction of
Government's expenditure on the meintéenanee of the Museum,

2. Scientific Sorvaties and Institules -—

fi) The Government of India also make grante-in-aid to tno following
seientific socistivs and Tnstitutes —

Rs,
fa} Indian Institite of Scienoe, Bangalore 2 we 150,000
i) Bose Researeh Institute, Caloutta = o 030

*{The Fa. 3,000 ls for the pimting, s of tha transssticos of bhe Tnstitute. )



43
{¢) Indian Association for the Lul::wnhnﬂ of Scienpe; Cal-
oittn i 5 . s 20,000

id) Asiatic Bociety of Bengul, E‘:lm:th s L L
(2) Bhandarkar Oriental Researoh Instituts, Poona .. 5,000

(%) Proposls—As regards reduction of the expenditure on the items
mentioned sbove the Sub-Committee does not feel justified in mak-
g any definite reductions in these grnts. (Para. 10 of Chapter
I may be keen), Mr. Nixon, howover, holds that this group of
institutions should also be subjected to retrenchment in common
with the departments of Government,



44

CHAPTER XVIII.

Graxt No. 56—Enuvcamox,

Li Explanation—This demand consists exclusively of dimot grants-
in-aid by the Government of India and similar minor items of expenditure

and i# exclusive of the expenditure on education in the minor administrations.

2. Growth of expenditure—Leaving out the non-reeurring gnts to the
Benares and Aligarh Universities the expenditur i Rs. 687,000 {estimated) in
1981-52 ugainst Rs. 5,356,000 (sctual) in 1913-14  and Ra. 4,17.000 {nctual) in ,
1924-95.

3. Proposals—(i) The Sub-Committee is not prepared to propose auy
definite reduction in the reurring or non-reourring grants to the Benares and
i Universities or to other educational institutions, Mr. Nixon, however,
" considers that thess institutions should contribute their share in the retrenche
ment necossities of Government and that the recurring grants shonld be cut,
by steps if necessary, by 10% and that the remaining capital grant to the
Aligarh University ahould be spread out over two veams instead of being paid in
one year, the Benares Univessity having already got its corvesponding ‘irstal-
ment 7, .

(#) Om the question of grants to the Chiefs’ colleges or schools {at Ajmer,
Lalore, Indore, Rajkot eto,), our provisional conchusion is that such grants
should be ubolished, subject to reconsideration iti the light of any evidence whioh
the Foreign and Political Department may give us at a later stage.

Armangements should be made for their inspections by a cheaper ugenoy—
if possible, the Local Govemments' agency. The cost of passages, leave
ete,, on necount of afficers lent to such colleges shonld not in any way fll on
centrul revennes. We have been given to understand that the grant to one
such officer of leave preparatory to retirement coupled with permission to take
np employment i one such college Wik an exception, and we hope that oeca-
gions for such exceptional trestment will not arise in Futare.

(#44) Om onr proposals the redustion of expenditure in this graut will be
Rs, 35000. Besides. there will be a reduction of 6 lakhs in the 193233
budget owing to the completion of the payment of the non-recurring grants
to the Benares Hindu University.



45
CHAPTER XIX,
Guasts Noo 5T—Memicar Seavices axp 68—Pusvie Heavrs:

(A) Grast No. 5T—Medical Servives,

1. (i) Explanction of the gront.—Under the present constitution ' Medical ™
(both administrstion and edveation) j« & provincial transferred subject. The
Government of India maintain o Direotor-General, Inilinn Modical Seervies, and
hie office anid certiin medical staffs und andertake medical work at certain
centres, The eost of medical sdministration (ineluding grants-in-aid) m the
minor sdministrations is not budgeted for in vhis geant, but in the * aren "'
mranta,

2. Fuitians of the Directir Gemernl —(i) Thest nre :—

(] Control of medical administration i the minor administrationa,
political agencies and at Simla, Gwalior und on the North-
East Frontier,

(b} Advice to the Government of Indis, and to Local Governments
on medical matiers including grants-in-aid,

(¢) Control of the work of the Tmperial Serologist.
@) Control of the five modical store depdts.
{¢) Recruitment for the LAL D, and recrnitment in India for the I. M. 8.

(f) Posting of 1. M. B, and 1 M. D. officers. when transferred to the
civil sidee, to (but not within) the major provinces and to the
Foreign and Politienl Department and of 1. M. 1), officers to the
Railwaya,

{4} Maintenanoe of the records of service of all officers of the L M. 8.
and L M. I, and of Aray Sub-Assistant Surgeoms.

() ¥ Borviee " matters eg. leave, promotion, pension, discipline.
i]pees ot

(1) deparrmental exmminitions.
(7} All-India Medical Council.

(7)) Lugrgely woilitary, It will be seen that s stated by the Department of
Kaduestion, Health and Lands ** only a portion of the Director-General's work
i done for the civil authorities . The L. M. &, and 1. M. D, are essentially
military serviess. The expenditure on the Medical Store Depits. and themr

ate found among the Army Estimates, 'The principal minor admmis-
tratiana (g North-West Frontier Province, Baluchistan, Ajmer-Merwara)
have their own Chief Medioal Officers. - The Stute milways have just reorga.
nised their own medical armngements.

8. (0) Orgunisntion and ecost of actimbies—The Director-General (pay
Re 3,500) is nssisted by u Deputy Director-General (Ra. 2,200 plus £30 Over-
seas Pay), one Assistant Direotor-General (Rs. 2,000—2,100 plus £30° Overseas
Pay), one Assistaut Director-eneral for stores work (Rs. L7530 plus £50
Overseus Pay), two L M. 8, Captains and a Bacteriological Officer {these three
MCHR-trveck



46

afficers are  reserve for medical research) and a (hief Superintendent with
gazetted rank. One of the Assistant Directors-General is also wesistant to the
Public Health Oommmissioner. The total provision in 1991-52 for officers
is Rs, 1,061,400, The establishment costs Hs. 1,290,000 in aslsries anil consists
of 42 ministerinl and 26 sorvants. This estublishmont i used for the office
of the Public Health Commissioner nlso, and 40 per cent. of the chas on this
establishment are dubited to the Public Hoalth grant.  Modica) Supyrin-
tendence, i.c., healdquarters work, costs Rs. 3,735,100 molnding Ra. 68,8040 for
the Pubic Hualth Commissioner's offiee establishment,

(1) The Imiperial Serologist and his office cost Rs, 62,900, hut recelpts
exeeed expenditnre, _
(#14) Tha cost of the pari-time  Chamical J:‘-:r.mmm at Bombay, who 15 pad
an allowance of Rs, 100 per mensens, is Ra. 1,72, out of which Rs. 790 1 re- *
covered from the Army s their shase.
(i) The following district medical stafls and madical sctivities i nlio
maintained :—
(@) Two Civil Burgeons and two Assistant Surgeons nt Simln ot 8 cost
' of Ra 565K,

{B) A Civil und hﬁ'f[t:m dispensary at Stmila costing Ra 29000, ont of
which one-thind is recoversd from this Army.

(21 A Civil Surgeon and three Assistant Sargeons and some medien] noud
other establishments on the North-East Frontier of Assam cost-
mg Re. 31 800 pins Ra. 26,200=Rs. 58,000,

) An Assistant Surgeon and establishmest ot Gwallor gt cost of
Rz, 4,9%0),

) Ay X-Ray Institute at Simls costing Rs. 16,300, (The one st
Dehrn Irun is being closed down),

(1 Alldndis Medical Council, for which the 1997-32 provision ‘s ouly
R 15000 bt whicl will raquire myuch more in the futuee

(v) Apart from thess, the main items of expenditar under * Medical
"owre prants-ineaid, eze—

a Dufferm Fund RBs, 270000 (b) Hospital Aid Pund Rs 2000
(o) Indian Nursing Association Rs, 35,000 ; (d) Partmoce Nuzaitg
Home, Simls, Re. 6,000 (¢) Lady Resding Hompital, Simla,
Ra. 3,000 (f) Walkerand Ripan Hospitals, Simls, R 14 (00—
Total Ra. 4,831,000,

_4) Growth of erpend tare—The total amonnt of this grant is Ra, 9.5, 00,
Without extensive ad ustments it is not possihle to give comparative fignres
to show the growth of expenditire,

{6y I ¢ proposal —The Tncheape Committes pocomtnended thut the
post of Publio Heal(h Commissionar should be aholished, his worlk being muds
over to the Director-Genernl, Inilian Medical Sovvice, und thut Medical wmnd
Public Health services should be amalgamited. At that time there were fve
officers in the Direstor-General's office and two In the Public Health Office



47

the number of such officers i thess offices in 1931-32 I seven in the Director
General's section and one in the Public Health seotion of the offios; i fact
there are six working in the former and two in the latter.

(6) Main proposals.—{i1) We have carafully considered the qmtiml whethar
itis necessury to maintain the 1 G LM S and his office.  Sinew V' Medical 4
i& & transferred. provincial subject, the D. G, L M. 8, and his office appear to
us to be a survival of the pre-Reform régime.  Weléld that futer-provineial
transfers of 1. M. 8. and 1, M. D, officers in civil employ or the maintenance of
confidential records ar rolls st hendyussters or the disposal of complicated ** ser-
wice " questions do not require & civil " hewd ™ of the medital services any more
that in the case of any other AllIndia servioe opersting largelyin themajor

i Co-ordination of the medisal policies of the major provinees may,

4. be & desirable objective, but the existing constitution does nof demand
it, il ko far as we are aware, the provinees do not ask for it ; nor indeed can
India in hor present financial condition afford to mmdertake it We ohserve
thit in fact o ‘arge portion of the work relates to the Arniy, Medieal stores,
ocruitment for the 1. M. & and the L M. D, maintensnce of the eonfidential
records and rolls of officers in these seryicos and other military affairs admittedly
ke up-much of the time and sttention of the Director-Genern] and his - offire-
Jtisonly right that all such matters should be transferred to the Army Dw
ment.  For recruitrent i Tndis of officers for the 1, M, 8, the ssrviees of the
Puhlic Bervios Commission should be fully utilised.

(1) Wo aggree that the Government of India need, and will continue to need,
an officer to advise them an the medical administration of the contral dreds atid
give guidanee on matters of medioal policy n general, Buf for all sneh duties
we hold that s xingle medical officor of suffient tanding and experidnes to
funigtion as i Deputy Secretary snd to draw about s Depity Sepretury’s pay
should suflice. He may be designated Medical Adviser to the Government
of Indin. s office should operate as & ssction of the Recretariat, and ahould
also work jointly for the Publio Health Adviser (vils parmgrapll 12),

(#i1) T the absence of mlinble knowlodgw of the smount of work which
should be mude over to the Army authorities the Commuttes can only make &
rouph divigon of the vxpeniditure as follows -—

The nxtra cost to the civil ascretariat’ would amount to about a lakl,
ahout & lakh wonld be added to army estimates, and the remainder (about 1]
Tukhs) of the presetit cost should be congidersd as savings. The pay of the exist-
g staff ghould only b mesimilated to secretarint wates of pay woconding to
any future rates taid dovn for the Secretarint and not by present mtes.

(7) Other proposate—(s) The permatent auperior medical stafl at Simhi
conaists of 2 Civil Surgeons at present,  We consider that in futur them should
be only ane: snother can move up and down with the Government of India.
This arrangement will merely mean that dizring the winter Simls will have only
one Civil Surgeon and not two. W further note that the Army doex not pay
& contribution towars the oost of the staff at Simla.

(hn onr proposuls even direet nnd immediate savings will beabout Rs: 12,004
per antmm. With & doubb on ths part of one member we tige that the horse
allowances drxwn by the Civil Surgeons at Simla should be discontined,



48

(i) As rigmnds the Seralogist and his establishments we urge that unless s
strong enough case is made out in favour of continuing the duty, house rent und
other allowances drawn by the Assistant Serologist and the Civil Assistant
Burgeona, these should be discontinned.

(i) The medical establishment ar the Gwalior Residency appenrs 1o us
unnecessary.  We ohserve thet all political agencies do not possess o medical
establishment on the spot. We have not besn able to examing the Forelgn
und Political Department on this question ; our provisional view s that this
egtahlishment shonld be abandoned,

(i) We ohsarve that the netuil cost of the Civil and Military Dis
b Simila i 1929-30 was ghout Bs. 23,000 the 1931-32 setimite 15 Ra. 29, 100,
An attempt should be made to bring it down to the 1920:30 level.

{r) We note that as in the casy in sab-pam (1) the Army does not coi-
tribute townrds the rost of the X-Hay Institute, Simla.

(vi) We further think that the medical budget for the Rorth-East Frontier
could be safely rednced by Be 5000,

(wif) As regarda the grntsin-uid ageregating 4-31 lukhs, wo are generally
apeaking opposed to any serions reduction.  But in view of the financial necessity
we proposs that they be meduced to & lukhs in the ageregate © we would.
however, speaad out the reduction over all the grants.

(wiii) We do not recommend that the setting up of the All-Indin Moedieal
Council be put off. But we I)mpum: thar memstration fees should be lovied,
and trust that the Council will shottly be in a position to pay its own way and
ceasge to be o burden on contml reventies.

(ix) We obserye that an expenditure of Re 1L,720 s invurred in. Borbay.
Now that there is o Costorns libarstary. ot Bombay, which can  perhups be
nsed for other purposss also, the peed for incurring this expenditure shonld
be examined,  Por the preset we are leaving this possible saving omt of
account.

{8) Sswaiary —O our propesals the reduetion of thiv grant will be 3-35
Inkhs ugninst which there will be an addition of | lakh to the Army catimgtes,
The 193253 hudest estimate should be redureid accordingly by 3 35 lakhis,

(B Graxt No. 08— Pullic Henlth.

(9) Orgamisation and activfies—Under the present constitution Public
Health, Sanitation and Vital Statistics are provineial transferred subjects,
except for reservations sy to legislation in respeot of infectious and contagious
diseases.  In uddition to expenditure on publio health inpureed in the minor
administeations the Government of Tndia incur expenditure on the following
public bealth activitiea, They maintain st their headquarters: o Public
Health Commissoner [pav Hs. Z0H0—3,000 + £13-6-8 0. I'.). He s sssisted
by one of the Assistant Directors-General, Indian Modical Service, und has
an sstablishbment which forms part of the Director-General's office and for which
40 per oest. of the eost {=Ras. 68,500 m 1931-32) is debited to the Public Health
estimates. Ho ndvises the Government of India ou questions relating to



44

public health and represents them at international conferences.  An impor-
tant contemplited scheme of large recurring expenditure is the Hrgiene Tnsti-
tote at Caleutts (o Rookfoller foundation).  Another important central activity
is in conmection with port and sie-port héealth and quamotine, deratisation of
shipe and the pilgrim trufie, The expenditure tn the Central Research
Trstitiite at Kasauli is slso borne on these estimates. Lastly, the Government
of India's grantein-ail to the Ressarch Pund Associntion (7] lakhs a yesr),
o St Tohn's Ambulanes Associntion (Ra. 5,000), and to the Pasteur Instituite
st Knsauli (R, 17,700) are also borne on these estimates. Broadly speaking,
the expenditure on public health in the minor sdministrations s hudgeted for
i the grants relating to the " wreas  concerned.

(10} Pressnt ezpenditiere el it growth—The estinuted  expenditors in
193 1-32 i Ra, 13,92,000, Outof this Rs. 111,200 (and if the pay of the Assise-
ant Director-Gesiersl, Tndinn Medieal Servite, who does public health work, be
added, Rs, 136.400) plus Ra, GRS00 js accountad for by the Pablie Health
Commibssioner and his offics, by the stafl, establishment and other charges o
conngetion with the Hypiene Institute, Calcutta, and by some vaccination staff
in Assam. Port Health establishments cost Rs. 113400, and charges in
congection with he pilgrim traftic amonnt Hs. 11,200, The Government
of Indin’s contribution on account of the Port Health cstablishments at
Calentts and Chittagong smount to Rs. 71,600, (Thia contribution & on tha
half-and-half basis, the other half being borne by the Port Trusts eoncern-
ed.) For the ports of Madras, Bombay, Karschi and Aden, the Central Gov-
arnment maintain their own establislimenta at 4 cost of Ra. 147,400, In the
case of Madms some contributions amounting to Re. 1,600 are also paid. In
the case of Bombay thers is s meovery of Ra. 40,300 from the Government
of Bombay, The Kasauli Institute costs Re, 2.00,700.

It i6 not easy to give comparative figures of the cost of Public Hualth
without extensive adjustments.  But the followmg few figures will help to
show how expenditure has grown compared with 1915-14 =

= joiss, | 1ez2-es | mmedzs. | 192030, | 103182
« Administmtion | sk 1#,&@ Ll [ 150000
Rasanli . . h = 114,510 | 208000 | 225454 232,962 | 200,700
Port Health and epidamios, . i l e 215000 | 238787 | 28,800

* e phogt Ba 25,000 for the pav of A=sistant Threotor-Caneml

#The 1031-32 finre includes tho cost of the stalf sppointed in conncetion with  the
Hygieun Institnte, Calratta | this cost amommts to e, 01700

(11} All-Tndia Hygiene Institute. —T1t only remnins to add that it s in con-
templation to open the All-Inidia Institute of Hragiene anid Poblic Health at
Caleuttn at an aamual cosv of nearly 3§ lakhe s against & provision of
Ra, 61,700 in the corrent budget. Apart from the normal inerease ol expen
diture the centzal rovenues hnve thus to be prepared foc an intrease of expens
ditnre of over 2§ lakbs on socount of this Tnstitiee iy 1952,



50

(12) Proposals—0ur proposals for the reduction of expenditurs ars ;—

(#) One of the recommendations of thie Incheape Committes was that tle
post of Public Health Commissioner should be abolished . Tt held
that Indin's representation at mternational conferences could be
andertaken by o senior officer on leave or by u recently retired
afficer, an honorariom: buing given if necessary,  We agree with
that Committes’s. viow regarding the feasibtliny of India b
represented at intemnational conferences in the manner propos
by it.  Indeed wo think it is now time that India wns represented,
not necessanily by officlals bat, whenever practicable, by suitable
non-officinl of other experts sequainted with the specific problems
voming up for discussion, The Government of [ndig, however,

uire, snd will continme to require, un officer fo advise them on
public hoalth questions, But, we do not cousider it necessury
to maintain an officer of the presont statns of the Pyblic Health
Commissioner. A medical officer of sufficient standing and
experience to function as a Deputy Secretiry and to deaw whoit
o Deputy Sccretury’s pay with the designation of Health Adviser
to the tiovermment of Iwdis should, m onr opinion. suffice for
ordinary. day-to-day work. (On individual questions the Gov-
emment of Indis conld consult the provineial Directors of Public
Health). His sstablishment should, as is the cume nt present with
the Educativual Commissioner, form part of th staff of the ¢ _
ment.  IF and when it is necessary 1o séod him out of India on
deputation, his work should be earried on by thié Medical Adviser
propoaed by us in paragraph 6 (). Our propo=al Would result in 4
saviug of about Be 7500, Besides, thire wanld e some asving
on the abolition of the poat of the Assistant Director-Goneral,
who 13 now assistant to the Pablic Health Commissioner, This
would pmount to Hs. 25,200, Total savings wonld be well
over B S2000,

(t6) Estublishment mattors afe refetred o i parsgraph 0 (),

(1) We olserye that port health, quamahtine, pilgrim and similar work -
i connection with epidemic diseases is costing nearly 2} Inkhs.
This should be brought down to 1§ Inkhs, ssving Ra. 46,800

(1) We umlerstand that Government lisving accepted the munificent
gift of the Rockfeller foundution, the Institute of Hygiene and

Public Health will have to be opensd in due course. Wo are of

ton that its initial annual eost to Government should not be
allowed to exceed 2 lukhs in the present financial stress.  Wo hive
considered the proposed scales of pay and allowances for thn staff
of the Institute; to us they appear to In unduly Hberal, A
reconsideration of the contempinted rates of puy ate,, bofare
mm mmtﬁ;m’h:’tdtg enable Government to offect
¢ rednvtion proposed by ns without seriously interfering with
the proposed functions of the Institute. :



51

{6) As rogards grants-in-aid, the snnnal grant of 73 lukhs to the Re-
search Fund Assoviation should, for the present, bo reduced to
24 lakhs. The Associstion has & large fund wcettmulated mainly
from Govirnment grants in the past.  Ou this ground the Inch-
cape Committes hid also recommentoed the discontinuance of the
grunt, The fund which was 53] lakhie then han now morensed
$0 22+ (face value) likhe  Our proposal to reduce the grant to
21 lakha need not themfore lead to o very sumons aurtailment of
the notiviths of the Assoviation for some years,

(i) Troview of the faot that the Pasteur Institute, Kusauli, o longer re-
coives thi contribution which the Panjul Goverumnt used to
ake amd thit the Army Department eontribition lias ulso been
withidmmw, e do 1ot congider it desirablo to reduce the Govern-
et of Intia’s annasl grant of Re 17,7000 The annual grant of
R 2000 80 3t, Juhn's Ambulinse Assoolation may, alss be left
intact,

119} O outt proposals the savings will be Re 82 + 47 + 25+ D'
=704 lakha of which 6-79 will be in the Public Health Grsst aod 25 in
thi Madical Services Grant.  The 1952-88 budget shoull v framed’ nocord-

inil.



52

CHAPTER XX,
Graxr No. 59, —AumicoLTORR,

Graxr No. 0. —Tuppriar Coonat oF Admovirmat, Reseagen Devasr-
MENT,
Gaaxt No, 1. —Crviu Vererivary Senvices.
Adwinitration,

1. Preewm! organisution,—As reimrds the granis for Adavienltare, Civil Voleri-
nary Bervices and the Imperial E:'i:mﬂ of Agricultural Resenroh Depariment
we have first of all to consudor this existing nrrangements in relation to central
rosearch, Ther is one self-containesd * department * (though on s ministurs
scale) it charge of the work relating to the Imperial Conneil of Agricaltural
Researeh.  The Council wis sot upas & result of the Report of the Roval Com-
nission on Indinn Agrionltore,  Beaides, the Doparument of Education, Health
snd Lands maintain an wgrienlture und vetermary section, munly todeal with
the bwo central research institutes at Prsa and Muktésar with their sih-stations,
The Imperial Council of Agrivaltara] Research Depurtment hias & Viee-Uhairman
(of the status of o Seorstary to Government gnd i st Be. 4,000) nesiisted hy a
Becrotary of tha status of » Deputy Secretury to Government: (pay on suparior
1. C. B. soale plus Ra. 400) and two Expert Advisers, one for agricultuse. apl
tha othur far animal husbandry {puy of each Ra, 2,500 o Re, 2,750),

2. Impscinl Council —Wo see no reason to suggost sny modifioation of
the palicy which led to the establishment of the Imperial Council for pontral
research.  We are also unanimonsly of opinion that Pusa sud Muktesar should
be placed under the control of the Imperial Council. We wre farther agreed
that the serviees of the two Expert Advisors may ho termiinated.  We observe
that the two Central Research Tnstitutes maintain sll the hecesary papert stalfly
and these can be utilised for sih wdvies ns Government might need,  We thire-
fore unanimously recommend thy abulition of the two posts of Expert Advisers
to the Tmperial Couneil of Agrioultural Research. (Also vide para, 11.)

3. Proposals.—On th question whether the Agriculture and Veterinary Sec-
tion of the Department of Education, Health and Lands shoubd be abolishd and
its work teansferred to the Imperial Council of Agricultural Rosearch depart-
ment or rise o this Sub-Committes favours the former alternative. Mesars.
Nixon and Ramsay-Seott hold the opposite view on the groumd that it will
result in greater seanomy,

4. Reusons.—We hol that the considered policy of Government in actting.
up the Imperial Council of Agrioultural Roseaml department should be given
proper und adequate trinl, A formul Government dopartment is not as suitable
an ageney for controlling research as o body constititted on the lines of the
Imperial Council.  Under the present arrangements the Council does not di-
reotly control the two Cestral erz—h Institutes, wir., Pusa and Muktesar :
i our opivion it should do so. It would he manifeatly anomalous that u body
sef up by Government for the purpose of developing sgricultural snd
allied research all over Indin {including such States as care to coms into the
arrangement) ahould be deprived of direst vantrol over Government's own
researoh institutes. Tle objectionto Pusa und Muktesar being plaved under



53

the Tmpérial Council of Agricultaral Research Dapartment on the gronnd that
their Directors would thereby beoame, in effect at any mate, subordinate to the
Advisers of the Imparial Couneil appears to us to have no foree. In
fact, we have proposed the abolition of the posts of Experts, The Conneil,
whicli hus been rightly described as an wnstance of federaliam i action, and
which is in touch with all the Agricultural Research Iustitutions and their
staffs & in the best position to advise Qovernment with respect to
Pusa and Muktesar, Nor, having in regard the responsibilities and consti-
tution of the Council, is the Sub-Committee disposed to attach sny weight to
arguments hased on an apprebension of © jenlonsies © and  suspicions " which
in fact are unfounded. The Sub-Committo i= convinced that circumstances
andd conditions huve changed a good deal sinde the report of the Linlithgow
Commission, and that its proposal is best caloulated to promote the eanse
of agricultural pesearch at the lowest ost.

5. The Sub-Committes; with the exception of the two mombers mébntioned

ubove, recommenids: that the Imperial Council of Agrieultural Research De-

ent shonld continue and that Pust and Muktesar and their sub-stations
should be placed under its sdministrative control.

Gaaxr No.—50.— AGRICULTURE.

6. Pusa and iz sub-stations,—On the proposals for the reduction of ex-
penditure on fhe Agricaltural Research Institute nt Pusa antl ts five sub-
stations we are all tnanimous,

The miin lustitute at Pusa and ooly one of its sulistations, nz., the
strar-cany station st Coimbatore should continue, The ather sub-stutions, mz.,
the eattle-hreoding farm at Karnal, the creamery at Anand and the animal
lusbandry institutes at Wellington and Bangslore are tneent accretions,
They were taken over from the Army at o cost of about Rs. 717,000 when the
Army Depurtment found that they had to lop off auperfiuities.  None of them
can be saul to be engaged in research of a central charoter.  If their acoounts
bie cxitically examined in the light of the principles of commurcial Accounting
they involve loss vour by year, with the possible exception of the creamery
at Anard. 1t hus been elaimed on behall of the creamery that it has trained up
mien who have found little diffieulty in seouring private employment. Even
if thin elsiin be conoeded, we must observe that snch trainin i not &
“ gentri] " subject. We understand that the Army Department I probably
take buok Wellington. Whether they do so or pot, onr nnanimons recom-
mendation is that these four sub-stations of Pusa should be disposed of.
preferalily to the Jocal Governments concerned. '

1. Reorguuisation wnd savings —Coming to Pusa and Covmbatere W
observe that the Department of Education, Health and Lands have alreidy
under tleir consideration n scheme of reorgamisation prepared by the

t Direstor. He told us that the scheme proposes incredsed axpen-
diture. The gross cost of Pusa and Coimbatore in 571 lnkhs irrespective
of the additionnl coat {mi=.. Bs, 57.500) on accoutt af estate and medical
establishmints. Our proposal &5 that even allswing for sonie inerensml ex-

fture us & result of the reorganiation the gross cost should ba brought
down by abont u lakh; the Imperial Counetl of Agricultural  Ressarch
Department should be given definitely to utilesetand thut these figures

"-"



must not be excesded,  Since s reorganisation schome i under
Government’s consideration, we do not propose. to go into detsil fnrther than
to suggest that the system of ﬁl’!ﬁm to the staff should be critically
sorutinised in nocordance with the g_nnamrpr.hwipln which will be enanciat-
ed by us in our final report,

Gaarer No—60 —Tuveniay, Oopxois oF AGriovurorat, ReseAnoi  Depair-
' MENT.

B Functions aml orguaisaiion. —These have wheady beey describied in
mgraph | above.  The Sub-Cammittee, with the exceptiog of two. membess,
Ea already recommendml that this Department should continue and that the
Pusa and the Muktessr Institutes (with their sub-stafions) shouhl be pliend
under its administrative control.  We nesd not here do more than indicate
the eeonomies which will result from our proposuls.

B Viee-Oharrmuen.—We ponsider that the pay sttached to the post of
Vios-Chairmun s exvossive and we therelove would take the offer of the
ViveOhavman toseenpt & salary of Rs. 3,000 from 15t Apml 1882,
althougli he has made it claar thut this is o voluntary offer personal to ki,
It will yield a saving of Rs. 12000, Our colleague, Mz, Nizow. wishes to
dissont from the prineiple of voluntary surrendors of pay,

10, Seccetary.—Au regards the Seoretary, we recognise the fores of the
entingm that s small dopartment lile this does uot require the serviees of
two highly paid administyative officers:  But during the period of reorganisa-
tion the traming and vxperience of the presont secrotary will be wednd.  Our
proposal therfom is that when kis * tenurg * expives  (by which time the re-
organisation will have been oompleted), b should be sucosedad by a sqorecary
of lower status, In our opinion an officer of the Agricaltural Servics of about
15 yeurs' srvioe should suceesd him, o may be given the status of an
Undprior Assistant Secretart to Government, pe-aficlo. We observe that
though there 1w post of an Assistant Heeretary on Re, L0501 950, it
hiss not boen fillad up,  We recomment that this post shoald alio be flled up ;
the first oumbent should be drawn from the Veterinaey Servite and should
bave about 11 yeurs' standing in the service,  Weo contenmplate that the Assist-
anf Secretary should in conrse of tine sucoved the Seoretary and thst one of
them should belng 10 the Agricultural and the other to the Vetarinary Servies,
This arrangenzent will enable the de mt to have two experis to udvise
tho department on all the ordinary day-to-day probloms selsting to ﬁ;'n'nul-
tural and vetorinary research. O problems of some importance the depart-
mont will take the advice of the Pusa wmil the Muoktesar Institutes. The
savings from this propesal will ba the difference betwoen th vost of the present
Becretary and the vost of the Assistant Scerotaryt proposed by 1, 7.0, about
Ra 16,000 ta Ra. 18,000 per atmim:.

11, Expert Adwsers.—Wa nre all agreed that these two posts shiould be
abolihed, and that the deparrment should take such svice as it requives froms
the Prea sod Muktesar Institutos.  [n fact. our proposals above reluting to the
seeretarint of this depurtment are besed on the assumption that the posts
of the Kxport Advisers will be abolishod and that the new seeretirial posts
will bu ereuted only as yacancies ocour smong the two Expert Advisers, We

LS
-



3

further thist the present Expert Advisers should. if possible, be absorh-
ed ar m Misktisar respectively. ‘The saving on their saluries ete,
alone ‘will be nearly Ra. 66,000,

12, Establishment,—As pegurds the establishment for this Department, wa

consitler that the present establishment strengthened by o further establishment
costing about Ba 32000 (we anderstand from the Vice-{hatrman that this
wotld be just about lialf of the present cost of the Agrmnlture. anil Veterinary
Sestion of the B, H. and L. Department) will suffice for the Tmperial Couneil
of Agrioultural Research Department oven when it takes over Pusa and Mulk-
tegar, We may in this connestion vheerve that this department has not wat
recruited vhe temporary sstahlishment which wis sanctionad with ffeat from
ihe ourrent financial year. We recommnd that perling Government's
deeision on our propesels it should not be reeruiped,

13, Other savonge—In the course of his onl svidencs the Vieehairmae
told us that he saw no objection tothe permanent locstion of his depurtment
at Delhl. His view was that if the ViceUbairnmn, Sectotury, the  Experts
and some camp staff wore to e allowed to move with the Government of
India, it would be possible to carry on the wark of the departinent and st
the same lime to remain in toueh with the Oovernment of Tndis. This js onse
of the departments which we think should remain prempunently at Delhi, This
will vidld & sving of Ra. 5,000 on the rent of the building at Simla in whick
the department iaat present locatod and Ra. 10,000 on kill journey and other
allswanees, Besides  adiditionn] rents realised for the housing sccommodation

vided by Oovernment at Delli will yield about Hs. 5.000 to Re. 6,000,
t we leaviy this out of our caleulation,

The provision for contingencies should be cut down from Ra, 19,900 to whout
Rs. 15000, Savings aboul Bs. 4000 T the depurtment does nob move
hetween Delhi sl Simls, it should not he diffiendt to et this ving.

14. Resvarch grant.—The snnpsl research gmnt of 8§ lakhs should for the
present be reduced to 2) lakhs a year. (As an slbernative to this proposal,
Mr. Nixou throws ont the suggestion thet * the wholt grant for research shonld
ber Fredd in abeyance for & coupde of years, which would ywoside money for the
Governtuent to consider the suheme for the reonganisstion of Puss  which the
Dircotiit lms formulated ). The provision of R 10,000 for traveliing sllow-
atces of the Governing Body wnd the Advisory Boand should in future he
chisrged to the budget of the Tmperial Connell snd uot to centadl povenms,

15. Sugar Cable Servior.— We observe that the 1941-32 provision is
e, 23500, Inour opinion this serviee should be maintained but on s genuinely
self-sapporting basis, which should nclude & oortain percentage for its chare
of the overliond expenses on the department and the Coumeil. The expend:-
ture should he eut down to Re. 20,000, Hurther, the Serviee shoald be budget-
od for in the Cowoeil's own badget and not in the civil estimates of the Govern-
ment of India.

16. Couneil's oen budget.—Although the Imperial Council iz a statutory
body controllmg its own budget, we think that Government should invite it to
sorutinise 58 expenditure wikh u view to soouring all poesible coonomies.

17. Summary.—When effect is given to our proposals, this department’s neg
budget for adiministration will e redviosd from 2-760 to 128 1nkhs (¢r, when thy

o~



50

deduation of abont 10 am weooany of the present  Viee-Chairman’s jou,
which 36 puid by the Madms Government, ceases to be operative, Eﬂl'ﬁa
lakhs). The proviasion of 24 lakh for the sugar cable service will dissppear,
and the research grant will b redueed 1o 2-5 lakbs. The total 1931-52
bradget is & Jakhs gross ar 7-75 lakhis net : it will be redueed to 578 lnkhs,

It will be geen that we have not proposed  any enditetion f the estahlish-
ment uxeept of the Expert Advisers' stepographers and prons, Wers it not
for our proposal that Pusa and Muktesar should be transforrald to the control
of thix rtment, we shoild Have proposed some redustion of establishiments
and a further reduetion of the tdget,

When Pusa and Muktesar ure transderred to the vontrol of thiv Depart-
ment, there will be an additionu] sxpenditure uf shout Ra. 32,000 gt secount
of extra stafl. If, however, new staff is engiged, the widitional expenditure
will b less than Rs. 32,000,  On the other hand, there will be o correspond-
Ing saving of approximately Ra. 68300 (¢e. Re: 64,000 on pay ete,, and the
1<t o sontingencies eto. ) on the Agricultiors and Veterinary Soction of the
Eduestion, Health and Lands Department.  We have omitted this from our
aaleulatipn,

Gravt No.—61.—Oyvie Vererivany Servioes.

18, Esplanation of the grant.— Expenditure on thess serviees i Ineired in
two parts, iz, (a) on the Muktesar and the lzatnagar branches of this Fmperis]
Institute of Voterary Research and on a small grant-ineaid, snd 16) i the
minor adininistrations. Under (a) the cost amonnts to over 8 kiklis, but sgrins
this expimditure thete see mecipts of Rs. 9,97,500 (estimated), Grant No. 61
deals with (4), the expenditure under () being provided fae in fhe respoctive
“aren "' grants,

The Muktesur branch of the Instituts is, brosdly spemking, now coneen-
truting on resparch and the Isatnagar branch on the manufaeture of various
prophylactic and specific sern and vaceines for animal dissasss,

B, Expewditure and receipts,—These lnve been ss follows (in lakhs) :—

TIRGA TR (N2 IS0, 102541 ISTER 10k, M0, (ho081, .3
He B4 M W B M Ra  Re Ra Ra
Erpewfiiom 2 Tad T ke 4 492 TR TR swad am
e L T T T TS R T s

Frobloflest, — W 301 283 WM T I R0 LTIED Lo SO

20. Organisation—The Muktesar branch is i dirvet charge of 8 Director
(ot R, 20002250 s (). ). There is also the necessiry tashnicsl staff for
divection nnd sls for the various sections of work wt Muktesar, riz.. Laborata-
riex, Veterinary, Farmy, Medieal and Electrical.  The Lastnugar branch is in the
Ammedings clurgs of 4 Deputy Director who gets o specinl pay of Rs. 160,
A Vetorinary Depiity: Superimtendent und o Labomatory: Assistant are. ulso
maintained 6t [xatnagar

Benides theer offiewrs, imeh bnch has varying establishmints.

2L Comtrol T Tnstitute is at praent urider the sdmimistrafive oontrol
of the Fdueation. Hualth and Lands Depurtinent.  With the exeeption of two.

bt



07

of s we have already recommended that it should be placed undee the
alministrative contral of the Tmperinl Council of Agricufruml Research
Department (vule paragraphs 3 and 1)

22 Proposed economies—We have scrutinised the budget carefully. We
find that, generally speaking, (he institute csms very subistantial profits for the
Central Government, I our opimion nob onlv should this Central Resanrch
Institute continue to be maintained but its agtivities shoald not be curtailed.
There appears to be some room for reorganisation, but we wonlkd lesve that
work to the administrative departient in charge of the Lstitate.  Primo
facie and in the light of the evidence plced beforo us we have comn to the
conclusion that apars from the savings (which are all tempotary) offered by
the department, the following immediate reductins  can and should be
nmde, ms—

fu) Teeduition of the posts of temporary Veterinary Hesearmh Offione ita,

B 6.200) snd of 0 Persomal Assistany | Ha - 6,500) ., + 13,900

(&) Abolition of 10 cetablisliment poals roomthy crmted oo - 2000

{#) Baedustion of the provision for tempornzy staff & - 10,00

(#) Pyurohase of animals Hr - - - - L0
(e) and Scrviees [Re, GANNN, Contingenches | B 1,000) '

Engfish Stores | s 15000) e e - )

Tertal reduction ol expetililure .. ia is (EVRLLL

We nleo propose thut the decision to grant advance increments to the
Engmeer at Mukresar should ba revised.

We further recotmmend that. the gmaot of B 3000 per anoum to the
Natiins]! Horse Breeding and Show Bociety alioulid be disontivoed, In our
ppinion suimsl-beeeding and exhibition are sssentuilly o provineln] uctivity.

25, Sumnory,—The 1952-33 estrmates under this gmnt should thus be
reduced by Rs. TO00.



58
CHAPTER XXIL

Graxt No. 62-B.—Isvismes (Tspias Bowoon or Mixes, Duaxsan):

1. Functions—The school was opened in. Deeember 1926 1o pirovide
** lugh-grude ingtroction in mining engineering und geology * with the object
of ™ enabling Indisns to qualify themselves for appointments in the Geological
Survey, Sarvey of Indin und the Mines Departmont sl to meat the srowing
needs of the minme mdustry for trainnd mine manngors noil geologists ™',

Organiisation—The staff consists of (o) s Principal (pey Rs. 1,250 50—
1,700, phus £30 0. T.), (B) fotr professors (psy Ba, 750—30—1250, plus E300
O.F.; for Indisns Rs | 000—50—1500), and (¢) twolecturers (pay Ra.
ﬁ‘-’i—;?ﬁm; Establishment consists of 38 and the provision in 193132 i

8. 4T,5(0,

2. Growth of expenditare—The grant for 1931-32 ‘is Bs. 197,000, and
estimisted teceipts are Re. 16,200, The dxpenditure in eavk yeur sinos 1926-27
bas been -89, 2:17, 2-45, 2-02, 208 and 1497 lakhs respeetively, (The luat
Iwo figures are estimates, )

W Futwire of this sohool —We have  varofully  considersd | the question
whethier in view of the fact that fresh enrolment has boen ulmost steadily
dechining the school should be suspended for a term of years or closed down
One of us—Mr, Nixon—wun in favour of olosing the school down for, say, 0
yedrs an gronnds of financiel neesssity.  This proposal does not commend it
#elf to any of the other members, In gur opinion the school need not be run
on the present unduly costly lines, Wae cousider that the sdales of pay are too
liberal and shonld Le brought down to levels corresponding to the soales pener-
ally in fores for similer work in the educational institutions in Indin.  In pars-
graphi 6 wa liver sfated that it should be passibie to run the sehoaol for about one
Jiileh [met ).

In view, howeves, of the serious decline in fresh enrolment, we urge that
Government should inahtwmm 6t on early daté into the ouoses of such
decline and to take such r il nction as may be icable, If the en-
quiry  disaloses that genuine demand for the training, which the school provides,
eannot be stimulsted, othier arangements should be made for the recruitment
in Indin of the staff required for the Mines Department and for the Geologioal
Survey. As a last resort. students might be given soholurships for the study
of minimg nbroad.

4, Utilization of Mines staff—We have considered the sugmestion that
an the analogy of the wlleged practioe in some European countrivs the achool
shouldl be placed under the Mines Department and that the Chief Inspector
of Mines should be sppointed to work as Principsl Tt docs not, bowever,
appeal to s, But we are inclined to the opinion that Government should
investigate the possihility of aholishing the post of Professor of Eleotrioal and
Mochanical Engineering and entrusting his teaching duties to the flectrical
Inspector under the Mines Ynspectorate. It seems to us that the theoretical
teaching of electrical and mechamieal engineering in & school of thia type
oannot be of moh a chamcter as to require the servicss of & whole-time Pro-
fessor,  We are ot sure that & Lecturer is needed to teach English nor that a
Lecturer for the teaching of Frencl and German need be paid at the mts of
Rs. 500—25—700.

L I




50

5. Other proposals for econamy.—Our other repommendations for econcmy
are s below:—

(i) Provision for travelling allowance should be mduged, as proposed
by the Department, from Ra 13500 to Ra, 9,000,

(16) No fees shoukd be payable to the staff of the school for the super-
vimion of the admission exsmination por for the cortificate und
the diploms sximinstions. Estimated savings Rs. 2,000,

{#i) Apart from the terms of specmal contracts, no house-rent allowance
aoull be paid to any member of the staff and rent should ba
chargil nccording to the usual rules for residential accommo-
dution sapplied by Government. We cannot calouluts the
roteipta.

(i%) The provision for scholarships is Hs. 6,400. At present them are
37 selinlarship holders out of o total enrolment of 0. Tl
mumber of achelarships lias not been reduced even though en-
miment has gone down.  In our opinion the mumber as well us
the rutes should by cut down so us t ssve ab legst Ba. 2,50

(0) The termz on which Governmesit servants (for wxample of the Sale
Department] aee trained st Dhanbud should be revised. [ our
opinian all that Government need do i such cases 1% to provide
the training free, bt no' travelling or other allowances or peons:
nead be given.

() We have exammined the list of establishments,  Smoe the pumber
of students has gone down, we consider that some reduction 18
possiblo by “ doubling up " cartain dutiea and giving sums
smitahle work to the students tiemsélves, In partioniar, we oofi-
sider thut the whole-thne medical estublishment 18 punecessiTy .
Tt will pechapa be sufficient to utilise the local medical sstab-
lishment of the Biliar and Orissa Government or even & private
practitioner by giving him a suitable allowance as is vsually
done in the oase of educational institutions, We estimate &
aaving of Rs. 5,000 undor this snb-head.

(i) The provision for Supplics and Services and Contingencies shoubd
beout down to Re. 10,000 mnd 20000 respectively. Savings
Ra, $,600, y

8. Swmmary of avings.—Under our proposali the immediafe savings
will be Bs. 29,000=about 12 per cent. of the 1951-32 budget. We have
reason to belisve that, when the school is reorganised on the lines sgpested
by ua, it will be possible to Tun it at a net cost of approximately ane lakh.



(il
CHAPTER XXTL
GaaNT No, B3—Aviatiox,

1. Explanatan of the Grant.—(s) Analysis of present position, —The total
buidget for Civil Aviation for 1931-32 may be set out ks follows :—

Rs,

Takha
Directoraie sl ve - = o - - s 203
Paymuis vy Posds soud Telezraphs Departmiest for wirsless a5 R L
Giranis to Clobe ete, . - - o - v -« 1"BB
Werks - . .- . . - - «s 30D
Eralish Sorme = 48 = - - e ve | HTEE
Karmichi-Delhi (uarter Service ., . o < " v B9
Indisn bate Alr Servies > e - ., o ]
‘Hoholarship e b 55 ' " ' -4 23
Other expurtses = a8 sk i o - . e

Totsl o 36TT

At lisst Rs. 11780 lakhs under Works. Rs. 5782 lakhs under English Stores
(e cost of the wircraft for the Indian State Air Service, the order for whicl
sz alrendy been placed), and Re. 48 lakha muder the Indinn State Air Service
wro of the chumoter of capital expenditnee.  The department estinmtes thao
the fignre of Re. 4713 lakhs for pavments to the Poste wnd Telegrphs Dopart-
ment will, largely owing to delaey in eompleting the programme, he reduced
to Rs. -39 lakhs. Of the Ra. 13 Inkhia for works, Ra, 522 lakhx (not yet
ineurred) are for ground lighting for an wic service scrmes Indis.  The cupital
cont of this tem mnow put at about Re, 53 lakhs, but né prorvision apparently
exists i the above figures for the waintenance of the ground lighting plan,
whicl, was estimatal ti}k:"llﬂtllt o l‘.hmelaluutorﬂ ol o lukdi [ora full,yui-.' Nur
do the shovae fignres take wto sccount the inerease in thy meteorologics] ot
due to nviuﬁﬁtl The Department estimates that of the mﬁmnlﬂu.h?fgﬁﬁ
likhs i the espenditure on Meteorology hetween 192410 and 1931-32
o sum of about B, 020 lakhs, in terms of sverage cost, can ba aseribed to Civil
Aviation, It appenrs to the Sub-Committos that a substantially large part
of the moressed espenditure undor Moteorology wonld 6ot have cocurred
tud 7t not been for Aviation.

(1§} Estimated futiere sost—Ow ng to the holding up of the final decision to
go aboad with au Indisn State Air Service somn of the expenditure badgeted



a1

for 1651:39 must inevitably tapse. 18 nobthing hud lapsed, the dnpartmend
anticipaten the cxpenditure of future yoars as follows t—

(a) presmuning the Indinn State Air Muil Bervice from Karachi to Calontta
to be proceeded with —
1Ba2.a%. 103304

Directumis obe. .. Wi & T L s 290 406
Wirehs - i3 Ar - - . o v B0 2-76
Alr State Bervioo. .. -y - - = ee 0D B0
Grants to Clube elc. i o = 4 P 200
Wirohess Servicn . ~ ~ a i R 4+10
Scholamhigs - » o 3 A e, 8B 25
Totdl 15 SR 5 2)-14

Lras Rovennic iv 200 300

Nut tatid | Ba. lakhs) R L) 1815

Were the State Air Service to go on, the figure for 1982-33 would be increased
by & part of the amount lapsing from 1931-32.

(b) for @ restricted State Air Servieo from Karaehi to Allahabad (which
would invoive the building of s hangar st Allsbabad and the
disposal of ane of the airersit) ;—

Giress, Hevonue. Nok.
1932-33 s £ 17 b . SE1 | R 15580
lﬂﬁ_-:ﬂ .t il i = T 250 1665

The figiro for 1932-33 must be increused by somé of the lapsed sxpenditure
from 1031-32.

3, Proposale—The Sub-Committes 1 unanimonsly of opinion that,
subject to the eonditions mentioned in the next paragraph, the scheme for ths
inauguration of an Indisn State Air Service shonld not be procesdsd with for
the present. If i & new contemplated sorvice and its holding in ahbeyance
doek ot mesn, &s does mtrenchment in other departants, & general dis-
missal of staff, Indis is not in a-fimencial condition st present to be able to
undertake new commitments of such & character us Hhe proposad State Air
Service, whilo proposals of vital importanes to the country entailing consider-
able expenditure are under confemplation, £.g., an Indian Military College
for all wrme, & Reserve Bank and other measures necessitated by the nau-
guration of u new constitution,

3. Conditions—The conditions upon which the Snb-Committee has unani-
mously. agren 1o propose that the contemplatod Stato Air Borvice should be
hold in abeyation sre that no non-Indian commoreial cancern ahould be sllowed
to be started s the Indian link insn east and weat through sirrun, The Sub-
Committes is generally of the view that it i unlikely that the Government
wf Indis in the present finsucial eiroumstances throughout the world, will be
faced st uny early date with the alternative of either instituting an Indisn
MCBRelmuneh



State Air Bervioe or of hoving to necopt the sdablishuent of s non-Indisn
controllid service.  Should however such an fssuo ariss st gny stagn, the Sub-
Committes roconmmends that the Government of India should unhesitatmgly
‘adopt the former course and procend with the imstitution of & State Aw Service,
But agamst pressare and threats from any powerful non-Indisn commearcial
interest, the Sub-Committes considers that the Govermment of Endis, ot the
bmit of withdrmwing all their groand ongatisstion and meteorologienl favilities
{the lntter up to the borders of Persia) are not without sffective wenpons.

b, " Migntenance " bawls,—{u) The anunimowns  conchision of the Byl
Committer therefore ia that until India is financially ina position to mstitute
livr own State Air Service, or until she is finally forosd juto inangurmting
‘in the protection of her own nationa] interest, the equipment for civil avistion
in ludia should bo por on to s moroly * maintenanes ™ buste.  The  airceaft
should he disposed of on the best possible torms as it will be aneconomon!
to keup it and wour heavy costs for storsge, insurance and maintonance,
particularly as it will be obsolete in, at any wate, four years' time.  The
services of the mansger shoild le dispensed with.  The Government of Imulin
sliould, in the view of this Sub-Committes, inform live co-signatories of the Inter-
national Afr Convention that this is her policy, forced on her by finanoial cironm-
stances. The co-operation of His Mujesty’s Government should be aought
in pupport of this policy.  The Government of India should also tuke such
aotion in regard to the French and Dutch services st present crossing Indin
o8 i compotible with this policy.

(b) Its estimated cost.—The department puts the sonual evst of 4 maine
tenunce ” condition at :—

102088, lo-34.

Direotion, ote.”. . .t ik h S e 200 3056
Woeks . o - o = a =rin 200
Gmnia to Clithba sle.. 0. i b M ve Zulnh 210
‘Wircless Servine o - T o . B 3-24
Scholarships ., - - - - # 25 -35

Tosal Ra, (lakhs) SR (11 ] 1054

The Bub-ﬂumiqﬂ:iﬂ‘ congiders, i view of the details given Iy the depart-
went faz the item Works, that o grant of one Iakh for this pu should suffice,
and further that in & time of financial distress & sum of Ra. 1-50 lakhs for

to Clube m._.n_vhpuid meet the sitnation. The Sub-Committee is also
sgroed that the finaticial condition of Tndia wil, if the State Air Service s not
matituted, ot permit of nor require suclh o high and growing charge for the
itém Directimte ote., us i suggested by the department, At the most
it would recommonid the provision of a suny of Rs, 1§ Lnkhs for this item.  An
officer 'of the status nwl rate of pay of the presmt Dépity Director shonld
sullicn to direct the activities of this deparftaent on the restricted scale

proposed.

-



\

B, Summary of savings.—(a) The Sub-Committee would fix the total Civil
Aviation budget for 1982-33 at Re. 7} lakhs, It contemplates thiat theso
neasitres would yield a saving of about Ra. 13 lakhs in the budget of the presant
your,  Ascompared with the Kamehi-Caleutt scheme there would he a saving
b over Ra, 12 laklis in 1982:23 and ovir Bs. 11 lukhs in the next and probably
following years. Against the figares for the Karmchi-Aflahabad soheme the
waving would apiount in 198253 to Re. 11} lakhs and in 195334 to Rs. 9}
nkha.  The sule procesds of the aircraft will be piditional to these figures,

{6) The approsimate details, so far as they can be deduced from the de-
partment's figures, of thy savings are :—
165e.as, 1013-4.
A apains’ Karaolti to As agaimst Karchi to

199132, (w) Ol (A} Allah- (a) Cal- (8) Alish-
o, abad. ontin, abel.

Direolomio ete, . o = 1650 160 1-80 L=
Winehiss > . 1-74 il -8l 50 -8
Crants to (Miha ple. .. e -5l =) <55 1] :
Works .. T o fi:Tih 1-75 Hﬁ] _
Indinn Stule Air Service .. §25 ﬂ-w} ot 'ﬂ-l]lj ok
127 14-26 1317 13-81 Li:0l
Less revenue ., - 7 2.0 1-16 300 . )
Ned saving " A (5% 1) 12-28 11-32 10081 0-41
_—



A4
CHAPTER XXITIL
Grazr No. A7, —EsmmpraTion (EsTERNAL),

(1) Ogumisation—The grant for 1951-32 i Ba. 2,060,000, The Govern-
ment of ludis mwntamn agencies m South Africa, Ceylon wnd Malaya.
The 198132 budget estimutes for thess are Rs. 1,10,000, Ra, 45200 and
Rs. 54,000 respectively The Agent in South Afriea is paid L2500 per
annum and a somptuary allowsnce of £500 and & motor-su wllowance
of £300. He is assisted by & Secretary belonging to the I.C. S,  Thero
is also a amall establishment of a Superintendent on £050, & typist on L1050
and two messengers,  In Ceylon the Agent helongs to the L C. 5. and
his an Assistant snd sn establishment of 0. The Agent m Malaya be-
Jongs to the Madma Provineial Civil Berviow: he hasa small establishment
of 4. The Coylon and Malsya Apents cach gets a special pay of Rs. 500
and motor-a- allowances of Rs. 1,200 and Rs. 2,700 respectively. In India
iteell the following staff is maintained, vz (i1 At Caloutta:—A Protectar of
Emi und Superintendon  of Emigration with an establishment of 17.
(i) Madms  Prosidency ;- Protectors of Emigmants at Madras, Nega-
patamy und Dhanushikodi, » special officet for South African reputrinton
and a Medicul Inspector of Emigrants at Madms. Estahlishments consist of
19. Only the Protector at Dhanushkodi s now 4 whole-time offiver. (i)
In Bombay Presidency :—A Protestor of Emigrants with some establishment
at Bombuy wpd Komohi.

(2) Proposals.—We have nnmﬁd]{emnﬂidwl whother the three Agoncies
and the establishments in India need be maintained.  Our unuuimous opinbon
is that they must be kept. Hence, the only scope for the immediate reduction
of expenditure is through minor sconomies.  Our conmvde proposals gre =—

() The pay and allowances of the future meambnts of the post of the
Agent in South Africa ahould be rovised &fter the forthooming
negotiations with the South African Government are poncladed.
The status of the Agent's Beoretary atiel of the Supesintendent and
their salaries shonld alks be then revised, The provisions for
travelling and other allowances and for contingenvies should,
however, be redoced from Ra 18,0000 and  Ra, 15,500 to
Ri. 15,000 and Rs. 15,000 respectively.

(%) As regards Ceylon we observo thut sinee 1927 the total figures of
arrivals in and departures from Cevlon ard going down year by
vear. The post of the Assistant Fmigration Officer  (Rs, 260
400) for which the 193132 provizion ks Rs. 3,500 whialil] Pl fies
b abolishiad,  The establishmenb shoubd be peduied 50 as to -
duee its cost from Ra, 0,000 to Rs. 7000, aod the provision for
vontingencies sbould Lo brought down from Rs. §000 to
Ha 8,000, The Agent’s motor-car allowsnee shonld be reduced
from Ra. 1,200 to Ra, (M) per annum.

(i) Our view is that the special pay of the in Malaya should
eantivse, bt his motor-car ould be reduced from
Ks. 2700 t0 Re, 1,200 por annum.  The provision for temporary
ectallishment shoull Lo brought down from Rs 1,100 to
Rs, 500 and that for °other charges ' from Rs 14,600 to
Ra, 12,000,



(i) A= regards Bnufn.l. we hold that action on the lines adopted or re-

commended by the Madras Government for their own provinee
shonld be takm, snd the post of Protector should be abolished,
his work heing made oyer to a Central Government’s employes
(.9, tos Part v Custones efficer).  Even if an allowance of say
Rs. 76 per mensem be given, there will be roduction of expon-
ditnre from Ba, 5,400 to R 4,000, The establishment of 17
should be eut down by 4 (2 clerks and 2 peons) so as to pave
Rs, 4,000, and the provision for other charges should le brought
dow Eram Ra. 5,200 to Rs. 4,500,

() I Mudras Presidoncy the part-timo post of Protector at Madrus has
already been abolished and his duties made over to the Special
Officer for South African repatrintes, and the duties of the whole-
time Protector ot Negapatam bave been made over to u Pord
Officer.  We approve these measures,  We ohserve that emigra-
tion fo Malaya from Madras his practically esased. Ou this
ground as woll ws on that of economy we propose that the special
poy of Rs, 100 per mensem tothe Medical Inspector ut Murdraa
should e reduced to Ra. 50 per mensem, The cost of the
extablishmenta in Madras shold be reduced by Rs. 2000, the
provision for trevulling allowance and other allowanoes from
Rs, 8100 to Rs. 7,000 and for contingencies from Ra. 3,800 1o
R, 3,500

(1) The ouly economies we propose for Bombay are the reductions of the
cost of establishment fiom Re, 3,400 to Rs. 2,600 (1929-30
actuals were Rs, 2,628) and of the provision for * other charges ™
from Ra. 300 to Rs, 260 (1920-30 actuals wern Ra, 242).
(3) Summnry of savings.—On our proposals immediate savings with effect
from the budget estimates for 1952:33 will be Rs. 40,450, or say Ha 40,000=
154 per cent. of the 193]-32 grant.



{(THATFTER XXIV.
Grant No. 69-A —Jurerian Linpany,

(1} Oipanisation.—The budget grant for 193132 iz Rs. 73,000. The
Bangal Government contribute Bs. 20,000, Henee net cost to the Government
of India is Rs. 53,000, The librazy is in charge of a Librariun on Rs. 700 —50—
1,260, Tie ministerial establishment consists of 15 at 4 cost of Rs, 23,200 and
thit meminl establisliment of 35 (sorters and servants) costs Re, 9400, There
ia also g temporry cstablishment cstimated 1o cost Ra. 2,500,

{2) Growth of ezpenditure.—Exponditurs has grown as shown below :—
101504, 108425, 102030, 168132,

fa. Ra, Ra. Ra.
Total cxpanditere - o - - A48 Samo 73,000
Government of Indin's expeoditurm c M0000 4438 BATI0 53,000

The grawth of expomditure sinoe 1924-25 15 on the pay of establishnients and oo
allowances nnd other expenses.  In 1924-25 the Librarian'’s scale of pay was
s 1000—1600,  Eventhongh it waareduced to He. 758—00—1,250 in 1920.
30, we are-of opinian that the present scale ix too high and should be reduped.

(3) Propesals,—Tha Dopartment of Eduoation, Health and Lands have
offored savings smounting to Rs, 14,500, but some of these are apparently not
wnt.  We think it should be possible to rednes expenditure by shout
Rs. 16,600, Tho abolition of the temporary sppointment of sn er-gfficie
Reoretary to the Conneil of the Tnyparial Library effects o raduction of Ry, 2 400,
Tt should e possibile 1o save Rs, 5,000 under establishments ineluding Rs. 2,500
for the temporsry establishmént  The providon for the purchass of books
eto., may he reducid from Rs, 16500 to Rs. 8004, that for travelling allow-
e from Re. 3,000 to, at the most, Ra. 840, and that for contingenoios by about:
Ra 000, Considesing that in 192930 travelling allowances, rent and eon-
tingencies sctually cost Rs 7,950, the 1831-32 provision of s 100K appears
to uz to be an over-estimate ; under our proposals it will be reduced to
a. 7.540. On theso lines toral permanent reduction will be Re 16560, We
Egm thiet the 193288 budget should be redoced  from Rs 73000 to .
00 00,

Ginaxt No, GO-F, —Ixpax, War MesoRIAL

(1) Osgeanisation.— The Indian War Memorial i= 3 museum of war trophies
maintained in the Fort at Delhi by the Department of Ednoation, Health and
Lands, The establishmont consists of ooe (Curator on Rs. 300350 and six.
servants. OFf the total estimated oxpenditure of Re. 7,100, establishment
accounts for R 5.5 and other charges for Re 1,800, Tn 1920-30 the
Memorial cost Rs. 6,056,

(2), Proposal.—TIn our opinion, the establishmant is excessive and is unduly
coatly. In particular, the Carator’s pay Re 300 —3560 appears fo us to be too
liberal,  Our restmymendation s thut the colleetion should be handed over to
tlie Chief Commissioner of Delli and the grant shoald be reduced from R 7,100
to Ra. 2,000 ; saving Ra. 5,100,



07
CHAPTER XXV.
(iranT No. 69-0—Exrrosivis,
1. Functions and organisation.—The Explosives Department is muintained

-for the wdministration of the law relating to explosives amd poleolewn.

The staff consists of () & Chiel Tnspeotor an Re, 1450-—100—2,000 plis
oversess pay. (The present Chief Lispector gots o special pay of Rs, 200 per
mensen sinee 16t April 1931), (i1) two Lnspoctors (onw on Ha. 70050 —800 and
the othar on R 360—800) and two temporary Inspectors (ono on s, 450 and the
other on Re 350). Establishments {13 ministerinl and 10 servants] cost
Ra 24,000, Tn 1924-25 the establishment was 8 mimsteral and & servants,

2. Growth of ezpenditure—Exponditaro hus grown ws helow 1 —

] [
103804, | le2e25 [ 16303 | 183133,

B 18 s, R,
Pay ol Offivers Vv Fe- A 7,500 36,005 50,700
Pay of establishment - - A () 17,100 16,05 24, (W
Travelling allowance = - 31,40 24,570 B0
Gross expenditum ., e £ LENLLL U5, 01 fiueT | L1000

3, Proposals,—In the éase of o small Department like this with statutory
duties to perform all over the country the scope for retrenchment 1s limited.
But, if advantage is taken of certain favourable circumstances, it ia possible
to effect an appreciable reduction of oxpenditure.  Chur proposals are :—

(¥) The present Chief Inspector will have completed 55 years of sge on
the 4th of November 1981, We recommend that one of the
Tnspectors should be sent abroad for truisning in explosives and, if
found suitable, should he promoted us Chiol Inspector on a ton-
siderably lower seale of pay than the present one.

() The provision for travelling sllowance should be reduced from
Re. 31,500 to Re. 20,000,

(#84) The number of clerks should be reduced from 13 to 10 {ie., to two
more than in 1024-256) and of servants from 10 to 5.

() We obssrve that the present Chief Inspector us well as his predoces-
sor were on a personsl scale of pay and were also given o specisl
pay. We urge that special concessions WIMM of pay
and additionnl special or personal pay shoald not be granted.

{v) We further note that at present the services of the officers of this
department can be secueed without payment.  Thero is therefore
s natural tendenoy to requisition them somewhit freely, The
only practicable way of checking sach a tendesey is to frame
rulee for the appearance of the officers of this depurtent to give
evidince in law coirts and to charge suitable fees,

i) Government should see that the two temporary posts of Inspectors
sre not mude permanent on the mere ground of increased work.

-



88

[mi) We have scrutinissd the grounds for the grant of house-rent allow-
ances to the staff of this department, and have found them umeon-
vincing, The mere fact that an officer uses & portion of his house
as his office room when he has no rend office should not entitle
lim to s house-rent allowance outside the regulsr scheme for
bouse-rent ullowsnces, We, therofors, recommend that this
eoncession should be abrogated.

{wit) We gomsider it practicable to reduce the work of this department by
leaving much more to he done by the sgency of the provincial
mugistraey wnd police. . This is one of the grounds on which
we have reduced the provision for travelling allowances.

4. On our proposals; the savings will be about Rs, 25,000, The 1952-35

budget should Lo reduced to Rs. 856,000, When our proposals are given full
effect, the budget should come down ta Rs. 706,000,



= N
A

ra

L .

(HAPTER XXVL
Gaaxr No. 6-I—Broapcastineg.

1. Bzpendiiuee—The 1931-52 hodyet pitimates (toral Ra, 296 lukha) for
allowances ut, headygusrters and forthe Lroadeasting stations at Cgloutta and
Bombay are Ra. 5,000, Ry, 1,390,000 gnd Rs. 152,000 respeotively. Receipts of
Rs, 1,35,000 have been estimated for 1981-32,  In 1030-31 the receipts were
Rs. 147,268 and the expenditure was Ra, 2,72 063 ; there was thus & loss of
Bs, 1,95 697.

4. Organisation—The Caloutts station haz o Dircctor oo Ra, 1,000 p, 1.
and the establishment costing Ra, 36,000 compts of o _ direetor,
engineers, olerks and serviants, Thée js o provision of Hs. 41,200 Tor the
artists who perform for the broadeasting servies. Supplies and services cost
s, 26 800 and coptingenvies Rs. 21,000,

The Bombay station lua 4 Direetor ou R, 600 por mensem and an estali-
lishment consisting of & progenume direotdy, enginsers, ‘clordks amd sorvants
eosting Ra 31,400, There s o provision of dis. 4,000 for the artists:wnd of
Rs. 5,100 for travelling and other wHowanees. Sopples and services cost
Ra, 34,600 and voutingonaies Iis. 20,806,

A Proposials —The Government of Ludis paid 3 lukhs for the two stutions
aiadd tlicir equipment and undertool: this seevier a8 un experimentsl measuro for
two years. Weare awire that tlat period i not vet over.  We have also taken
into cousideration the faots thut stockists of radio goods will suffer.aml some
private radio. installstions will, to some extent, be renderod useless, if the
gervice is shut down completely.

Wi concede that there is some foree in the srgument that beondenstng hins
its usen, bt we sec no early poet of its becoming a self-supporting service.
Al present it involves o net T;::uf nhout 1} lakhs.  Our conclusion therefore
i8 theat it should Te alosed down. As vegards the disposal of the two stations at
Caloutts aud Bombay s suggestion waz mado that the plaot, machisery, wp-
poratus and other similar equipment mght be stored and o small establish-
ment estimated fo cost 1a. 700 p: a. might bo entertained to look after them.
We caunot nccept this suggestion, for we fear thit these s likely to get oul
of date very soot.  Our proposal therefors s thust they should be sold out-
right for what they can fetoh.

ABDUR RAHIM.
RAM SARAN DAS.
: . £ 0. MITRA,
Dxited 16tk Septemnr 1931 © Bl SHAH NAWAZ,
Simla. HAR BILAS SARDA,

7. RAMBAY SCOTT.
J. RAMSAY SCOTT (for K. B

Hafiz Wilayutallah)
1. C.'NIXON. :
§. P. SHAH, (As regards the lute Mr. K. C. Roy's
Secretary. views pars. 24 on page 10 may be |
o)



' b /
70

1'_' vomrd s el m.ﬂ o 5T lia] . -
o T rapiurs 11 60 SKVE of this Bepert Fr/pet. S wepam e

Berial (lapior itmber aod s G 100 191 Tanowdise  Bemarris then
¥o. of grat- Ho. Aruwsle Buipd mduction i T e
(Lakhay | (Labhe)

1 1L Tayes op Tnsoms i T {5 76-87 Tein)  There willalis be saliitions] rermmms
ol 30 iakhe o Ues propss] b
pmengragls L (w).
2 UL Stamgs i w B o =0 wa
3 IV. Foresd ‘ - H 1018 1330 #+al
4V, Exouives Counell .. 88 .07 8] a
B VL Burvei of Puldie lufe. .8 -8 1= =
matim,
§ VIL Intelligeres Womsn ., &0.0 1188 U ¥ Ple s sabsbaslia] selasion 5 e
of 380 lakba for Beemsd
Ay
ul merdncbion easpot be mtiusted
7 VL Coniral Bowrd of Rave- - &1 - 34407 R~
i,
§ IX. Folice L 3 I3 I 0
® X, furvey of Indis & W-37 A0-80 -850
0 XL Illl-n.‘np' ad K i 12 -1m) 21-48 Sl
1 X1 Geologimlburvey .. 00 fds & 18
12 XIN, Wsasdial Surwoy .. BI 2-75 2 L 11
3 XTIV, Zoological Swrvey .. 82 20 230 1-70
b XV, Archmalogy P [ T AW The eveltisbion Wikl be 555 when the
15 XVL Mines " = loa a1 2y e
I8 XVIL (ither Swpeanific Dw &5 518 - 05
it :
IT XVHL Ehsstio _ & bl IS W38 Aboni T (e sl
lakiks (mon-menrring gramt] wonk]
. bave pae oul in iy cam.
1B XIX. Modica! Servioes W 52 L 38 T will b oo adidition of | laklh
o Army Entimmine, f
Pl Hsslid L 15 Bem BT I*H“tlﬂht;‘hhm&.
193233 bdget tihe
Trtitute {in jloce of .;“’Ei:
: ropossd by the Lsprestopmi),
N XX Agrumbury .. -] 15- i 5~ #:1] Sume mesipte abe [
' Wik Uy ool o gFvos o,
i Temperial O] oo o 19-55 LR 2% - o meerant of alide srrios
WMM Mlﬁimﬂnﬁhﬂ.
- Civll Vederbunry Serviees ] T-m =30 LT
T XEL lmduskries o 207 1M o3
M OXXIT Avielun .. - 03 1744 :.;m} .02
8 XXHI.  Enigstioo—{Ex: 07 240 2+ s )
Bermal)
M XXIV, Imperial Lilwury, -4 -&7 & -i7
”w litins Wee Messnwrial 851 il 0t i
28 XXV, Explaives we W00 88 11z 35
= XXVL Rrsdeasting -1 L 21 2 Abest I} lalds moeipts will
Sale prooeeds nf saiions n:p,g-
2 0 mmhmﬂ“
Total o, S 2 men
* Wihon Puss snd Mufvssr am tabon oror ien will be scbditionsd expendivene; i wil) Le ufess sarings
i B M wwil L, Depertmend Jargee thae the sdditional sxpeoditame, by

(1) Domleden oo meming prasds of € lakbs esch io Bensom and Aligerh
(2) Inelmine d-10 Labbs sherwn i High Commimicter"y and Seersary of Btate’s bindget,

m-m—nm-uj (_—zz/ Z_/

-












	00000001
	00000002
	00000003
	00000004
	00000005
	00000006
	00000007
	00000008
	00000009
	00000010
	00000011
	00000012
	00000013
	00000014
	00000015
	00000016
	00000017
	00000018
	00000019
	00000020
	00000021
	00000022
	00000023
	00000024
	00000025
	00000026
	00000027
	00000028
	00000029
	00000030
	00000031
	00000032
	00000033
	00000034
	00000035
	00000036
	00000037
	00000038
	00000039
	00000040
	00000041
	00000042
	00000043
	00000044
	00000045
	00000046
	00000047
	00000048
	00000049
	00000050
	00000051
	00000052
	00000053
	00000054
	00000055
	00000056
	00000057
	00000058
	00000059
	00000060
	00000061
	00000062
	00000063
	00000064
	00000065
	00000066
	00000067
	00000068
	00000069
	00000070
	00000071
	00000072
	00000073
	00000074
	00000075
	00000076
	00000077
	00000078

